Get product support at:

www.philips.com/support

SQM9222

User manual

Mode d'emploi

Felhasznaloi kezikdnyv

Manual del usuario

Manuale utente

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Brukerhandbok

Benutzerhandbuch

Manual do utilizador

Instrukcja obstugi

Manual de utilizare

Prirucka pro uzivatele

Prirucka uzivatela

Brugervejledning

Uporabniski priro¢nik

Kayttéopas

PBbKOBOACTBO 3a I'IOTpe6l/ITeJ'Iﬂ

PHILIPS









EN

1 Important safety instructions

n Caution

* Read these instructions before you begin. If you are unsure of any
part of the process, contact a professional contractor or installer for
assistance. Improper installation can result in injury or damage.

¢ The wall or mounting surface must be capable of supporting the
combined weight of the mount and the display; if not, the structure
must be reinforced.

* Locate pipes, wires, or any other hazards in the wall where you wish
to install the mount before drilling.

* Safety gear and proper tools must be used. Failure to do so can result
in injury or damage.

* Two people are recommended for installation. Do not attempt to lift
a heavy display without assistance.

* Follow all instructions and recommendations regarding adequate
ventilation and suitable locations for mounting your display. Consult
the owner's manual for your particular display for more information.

* This wall mount is intended for use only with the maximum weight of
25 kg (55 Ibs). Use with heavier than the maximum weights indicated
may result in instability causing possible injury.

2 Full motion wall mount (for LCD, Plasma, and
LED displays)
What's in the box

Full motion mount (x1)
Adapter (x4)
Plastic cover (x2)

User manual (x1)
Hardware kit (x1)

Hardware kit

A Drywall screw (x2)
B Washer (x6) G M4 x 12 screw (x4)
€ Concrete anchor (x2) H M4 x 20 screw (x4)
D M6 x 12 screw (x8) I M6 x 20 screw (x4)
E M6 lock nut (x4) J Spacer (x4)

Tools required
* Phillips head screw driver
* Electric or portable drill
¢ 3 mm (1/8") drill bit and stud finder for drywall installation
* 8 mm (5/16") Masonry bit for concrete installation
* Level

F $10 wrench (x1)

3 Installation
Mount to the drywall

Caution

For safety reasons, this mount must be secured to a wood stud of supporting
the combined weight of the mount and display. Do not mount to drywall alone.

1 Use a high quality stud finder to locate a stud where you wish
to install your mount. Mark both edges of each stud to help
identify the exact center.

Note

5 Place the mount back against the wall and attach it using the
drywall screws (A) and two of the washers (B) provided (see Fig.
2). Do not over-tighten these screws. Ensure that the mount
remains level after all screws are secured.

Mount to the concrete wall

Caution

For safety reasons, the concrete wall must be capable of supporting the
combined weight of the mount and the display. The manufacturer takes no
responsibility for failure caused by walls of insufficient strength.

1 Place the mount against the wall in the desired location and
make sure it is level and right side up.

2 Mark two locations (one top and one bottom) for securing the
mount to the wall (see Fig. 3) and set it aside.

3 Drillan 8 mm (5/16") hole at each marked location. Remove
any excess dust from the holes.

4 Insert a concrete anchor (C) into each hole so that it is flush
with the concrete surface (see Fig. 4). A hammer can be used
to lightly tap the anchors into place if necessary.

Note

If the concrete wall is covered by a layer of plaster or drywall, the concrete anchor
must pass completely through the layer to rest flush with the concrete surface.

5 Place the mount back against the wall and attach it using the
drywall screws (A) and two of the washers (B) provided (see
Fig. 2). Do not over-tighten these screws. Ensure that the
mount remains level after both screws are secured.

Attaching the display plate to the display

Caution

Use extra care during this part of the installation. If possible, avoid facing
down your display as it may damage the viewing surface.

Note

This mount comes with a selection of different screws to accommodate
a wide variety of display models. Not all of the hardware in the kit will
be used. If you cannot find the appropriate screw size in the kit provided,
consult the manufacturer of your display for more information.

1 Remove the display plate from the mount using a screwdriver (see Fig 5).
2 Examine the mounting holes on the back of your display:
* If the mounting holes are spaced 75 mm x 75 mm or 100 mm x
100 mm apart, skip this section and proceed with step 3.
* If the mounting holes are spaced 100 mm x 200 mm or
200 mm x 200 mm apart, you will need to use the adapters
included with your mount. Attach these to the mount according
to the illustration (see Fig. 5). Use the M6 x 12 screws D , M6
lock nuts (E) and 510 wrench (F) from the hardware kit.

Note

If the holes of the mount do not line up with the holes on your display, check
to make sure that your display is VESA compatible. This mount can only be
used with displays that are VESA 75,VESA 100,VESA 100 x 200, or VESA 200
compatible. Consult the manufacturer of your display for more information.

You must use the center of the stud to avoid cracking or splitting the
wood during installation.

2 Place the mount against the wall over the marked stud. Make
sure it is level and right side up.

3 Mark two locations (one top and one bottom) at the center of the
stud for securing the mount to the wall (see Fig. 1) and set it aside.

4 Drill a 3 mm (1/8") pilot hole at each marked location.

3 Determine the correct length of screw to use by again

examining the back of your display.

* If the back of your display is flat and the mounting holes are
flush with the surface, you will use the shorter screws (D or
G ) from the hardware kit.

* Ifthe back of your display is curved, has a protrusion, or if the mounting
holes are recessed, you will need to use the longerscrews (H or 1 )
and may also need to use the spacers (J)



4 Determine the correct diameter of screw to use carefully by
trying one of each size (M4 and M6) from the hardware kit.
Do not force any of the screws — if you feel resistance, stop
immediately and try a smaller diameter screw.

5 Place the display plate over the back of the display and line it
up with the holes in the display. Make sure the display plate is
orientated as shown (see Fig. 6).

6 Attach the display plate to your display using the screws
identified in steps 2 and 3 along with four of the washers (B)
(see Fig. 6). If you are using the longer screws on a display
with a curved or recessed back, you may also need to use the
spacers (J) (see Fig. 7). Only use a spacer if necessary.

Final assembly

1 To complete the installation, carefully place the display plate
with your display attached on the mount as shown (see Fig. 8).
Do not release the display until the display plate is securely
placed on the mount.

2 Tighten the safety screws at the bottom of the mount using a
screwdriver (see Fig. 9). Remember to loosen this screw before
attempting to remove the display plate from the mount.

3 Attach the plastic covers by sliding them onto the mount as
shown (see Fig. 10) and locking them together:

4 Cables can be routed through the hook located on the mount
to keep them organized and out of the way.

Caution

The safety screws must be tightened at all times to prevent the display
from being accidentally knocked from the mount.

4 Operation and adjustment

* To adjust the tilt angle, hold your display firmly with one hand and
loosen the tift adjustment knob. Move the display to the desired
position and re-tighten the knob (see Fig. 11). Do not release the
display until the knob is fully tightened. Never fully loosen or
remove these screws. If you are unable loosen or fully tighten the
knob by hand, the Phillips head screw driver can also be used.

* Swivel adjustments can be made simply by moving your display
to the desired position.

* Periodically clean your mount with a dry cloth. Inspect all screws
and hardware at regular intervals to ensure that no connections
have become loose over time. Re-tighten as needed.

Caution

Never fully loosen or remove the tilt adjustment knob while operating
the mount.

5 Specifications

Display Size 17" t0 42"

Maximum Load 25 kg (55 Ibs)

75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm, 200
mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Mounting Pattern

Tilt Range up to 1° up titt and 12° down tilt

Pan/swivel range up to 180°

Profile 42cmto 350 cm (1.7"to 13.8")

ES

1 Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

n Precaucion

* Lea estas instrucciones antes de comenzar: Si no estd seguro de algn paso del
proceso, pongase en contacto con un contratista o instalador profesional para
obtener ayuda. Una instalacién incorrecta puede producir lesiones o dafios.

* La pared o la superficie de montaje deben ser capaces de aguantar el
peso combinado del soporte de montaje y de la pantalla. Si no es asf,
la estructura se debe reforzar.

n Precaucion

* Localice las tuberfas, cables y otros peligros en la pared en la que
desea instalar el soporte antes de comenzar a perforar.

* Debe utilizar un engranaje de seguridad y herramientas adecuadas. Si
no lo hace, se pueden producir lesiones o dafios.

* Se recomienda que la instalacién la realicen dos personas. No intente
levantar una pantalla pesada sin ayuda.

* Siga todas las instrucciones y recomendaciones relativas a la
ventilacion correcta y a las ubicaciones apropiadas para el montaje
de la pantalla. Consulte el manual de instrucciones del modelo de su
pantalla para obtener mds informacidn.

* Este soporte de montaje en pared se ha disefiado para su uso con un
peso maximo de 25 kg. El hecho de utilizarlo con productos de mayor
peso que el indicado puede dar lugar a inestabilidad y producir lesiones.

2 Soporte de montaje en pared de pleno
movimiento (para pantallas LCD, LED y de plasma)

Contenido de la caja

Soporte de montaje de pleno movimiento (1) Manual de usuario (1)
Adaptador (4) Kit de tornillerfa (1)
Cubierta de plastico (2)

Kit de tornilleria

A Tornillos para yeso (2)
B Arandela (6) G Tornillos M4 x 12 (4)
C Taco para hormigdn (2) H Tornillos M4 x 20 (4)
D Tornillos M6 x 12 (8) I Tornillos M6 x 20 (4)
E Tuercas de bloqueo M6 (4) J Espaciadores (4)

Herramientas necesarias

* Destornillador plano Phillips

* Taladro eléctrico o porttil

* Broca de 3 mm y detector de montantes para instalacion en
tabiques de yeso

* Broca para mamposterfa de 8 mm para instalacién en hormigén

* Level

F Llave S10 (1)

3 Instalacion
Montaje en tabiques de yeso

Precaucion

Por motivos de seguridad, este sistema de montaje se debe sujetar a un
montante de madera que aguante el peso combinado del soporte y la
pantalla. No lo monte solo en el yeso.

1 Utilice un detector de montantes de buena calidad para
encontrar un montante en el lugar en el que desea instalar
el soporte. Marque los dos bordes de cada montante para
identificar el centro exacto.

Nota

Debe utilizar el centro del montante para evitar que la madera se
agriete o se parta durante la instalacion.




2 Coloque el soporte de montaje contra la pared, sobre el
montante marcado. Aseglrese de que esté nivelado y con el
lado correcto hacia arriba.

3 Marque dos puntos (uno arriba y otro abajo) en el centro del montante
para fijar el soporte a la pared (consulte la imagen 1) y déjelo a un lado.

4 Perfore un orificio gufa de 3 mm en cada punto marcado.

5 Coloque el soporte de montaje de nuevo contra la pared y fiielo
usando los tomnillos para yeso (A) y dos de las arandelas (B) que
se suministran (consulte la imagen 2). No apriete estos tornillos
en exceso. Aseglirese de que el soporte de montaje permanezca
nivelado una vez que todos los tomnillos estén asegurados.

Montaje en paredes de hormigon

Precaucion

Por motivos de seguridad, la pared de hormigdn debe poder soportar el peso
combinado del soporte y la pantalla. El fabricante no asume responsabilidad
alguna por las averfas provocadas por una resistencia insuficiente de la pared.

1 Coloque el soporte de montaje contra la pared en la posicion que desee
y asegdrese de que esté nivelado y con el lado correcto hacia arriba.

2 Marque dos puntos (uno arriba y otro abajo) para fijar el
soporte a la pared (consulte la imagen 3) y déjelo a un lado.

3 Perfore un orificio de 8 mm en cada punto marcado. Elimine el
exceso de polvo de los orificios.

4 Introduzca un taco para hormigdn (C) en cada orificio hasta
que estén a ras de la superficie de hormigdn (consulte la
imagen 4). Si es necesario, puede utilizar un martillo para
golpear los tacos suavemente hasta que estén en su lugar.

Nota

Sila pared de hormigdn estd cubierta por una capa de masilla o yeso,
el taco para hormigdn debe atravesar completamente la capa hasta que
esté a ras de la superficie de hormigdn.

5 Coloque el soporte de montaje de nuevo contra la pared y fielo
usando los tornillos para yeso (A) y dos de las arandelas (B) que
se suministran (consulte la imagen 2). No apriete estos tornillos
en exceso. Aseglrese de que el soporte de montaje permanezca
nivelado una vez que los dos tornillos estén fijados.

Cdmo colocar la placa de la pantalla en la pantalla

Precaucion

Tenga especial cuidado durante esta parte de la instalacidn. Si es posible, evite
colocar la pantalla bocabajo, ya que podria dafiar la superficie de visualizacién.

Nota

Este sistema de montaje incluye una seleccién de diferentes tornillos compatible
con una gran variedad de modelos de pantalla. No serd necesario utilizar toda la
tornillerfa incluida en el kit. Si no encuentra el tornillo del tamafio adecuado en el
kit incluido, consulte al fabricante de su pantalla para obtener mds informacion.

1 Quite del soporte la placa de la pantalla con un destornillador

(consulte la imagen 5).

2 Examine los orificios de montaje de la parte posterior de la pantalla:

* Silos orificios de montaje estén separados 75 mm x 75 mm o 100
mm x 100 mm, omita esta seccién y contintie con el paso 3.

* Silos orificios de montaje estdn separados 100 mm x 200
mm o 200 mm x 200 mm, necesitara usar los adaptadores
incluidos con el soporte. Coldquelos en la placa de montaje
como se indica en la ilustracién (consulte la imagen 5). Utilice
los tornillos M6 x 12 (D), las tuercas de bloqueo Mé (E)y la
llave $10 (F) del kit de tornillerfa.

Nota

Si los orificios del soporte de montaje no coinciden con los orificios de
la pantalla, asegurese de que la pantalla sea compatible con VESA. Este
sistema de montaje solo se puede utilizar con pantallas compatibles
con VESA 75,VESA 100,VESA 100 x 200 o VESA 200. Consulte con el
fabricante de su pantalla para obtener mds informacidn.

3 Determine la longitud correcta del tornillo que va a utilizar
examinando la parte posterior de la pantalla.

* Sila parte posterior de la pantalla es plana y los orificios de
montaje estdn a ras de la superficie, utilice los tornillos més
cortos (D 0 G ) del kit de tornillerfa.

* Sila parte posterior de la pantalla es curva, tiene un saliente o los
orificios de montaje estn hundidos, deberd utilizar los tornillos més
largos (H o )y es posible que necesite los espaciadores (J).

4 Determine el didmetro correcto del tornillo que va a utilizar probando
con cuidado cada uno de los tamafios (M4 y Mé) del kit de tomillerfa.
No fuerce los tornillos. Si nota resistencia, deténgase inmediatamente
y pruebe con un tornillo de otro diametro.

5 Coloque la placa de la pantalla sobre la parte posterior de la
pantalla y alinéela con los orificios de la pantalla. Aseglrese
de que la placa de la pantalla placa esté orientada como se
muestra (consulte la imagen 6).

6 Ajuste la placa en la pantalla utilizando los tornillos identificados
en los pasos 2 y 3, junto con cuatro de las arandelas (B) (consulte
la imagen 6).Si utiliza los tomillos mds largos en una pantalla con
la parte posterior curva o hundida, también es posible que deba
utilizar los espaciadores (J) (consulte la imagen 7). Utilice un
separador solo si es necesario.

Montaje final

1 Para finalizar la instalacién, cologue con cuidado el conjunto
de la pantalla y su placa en el soporte de montaje (consulte la
imagen 8). No suelte la pantalla hasta que la placa esté bien
colocada en el soporte de montaje.

2 Apriete los tornillos de seguridad en la parte inferior del
soporte de montaje con un destornillador (consulte la imagen
9). Recuerde aflojar este tornillo antes de intentar retirar la
placa de la pantalla del soporte.

3 Coloque las cubiertas de pldstico deslizdndolas en el soporte
de montaje, tal como se muestra (consulte la imagen 10) y
fijelas una con otra.

4 Los cables se pueden pasar por el gancho situado en el soporte de
montaje para mantenerlos en orden y que no estorben.

Precaucion

Los tornillos de seguridad deben estar apretados en todo momento
para evitar que la pantalla se caiga accidentalmente del soporte.

4 Funcionamiento y ajuste

* Para ajustar el dngulo de inclinacién, sujete la pantalla
firmemente con una mano y afloje la perilla de ajuste de
inclinacion. Mueva la pantalla a la posicion deseada y vuelva a
ajustar la perilla (consulte la imagen 11). No suelte la pantalla
hasta que la perilla esté totalmente ajustada. Nunca afloje
ni retire por completo estos tornillos. Si no puede aflojar
o apretar completamente la perilla a mano, puede utilizar el
destornillador plano Phillips.

* Los ajustes de giro pueden realizarse simplemente moviendo la
pantalla a la posicién deseada.

* Limpie periddicamente el soporte con un pafio seco.
Inspeccione todos los tornillos y tirafondos de forma periddica
para asegurarse de que las conexiones no se aflojen con el
tiempo.Vuelva a apretarlos si es necesario.




Precaucion

Nunca afloje ni retire por completo la perilla de ajuste de inclinacion
mientras el soporte de montaje esté en uso.

5 Especificaciones
Tamafio de pantalla De 17"a 42"

Carga maxima 25kg

Patrén de montaje 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm, 200
mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Rango de inclinacidn hasta 1° de inclinacion superiory 12° de
inclinacion inferior

Rango de giro/ Hasta 180°

desplazamiento

Perfil De 4,2 cma 350 cm

FR

1 Consignes de sécurités importantes

n Attention

« Lisez attentivement ces consignes avant de commencer. Si
vous avez un doute sur un point quelconque de
'opération, contactez un sous-traitant ou un installateur
professionnel pour obtenir de l'aide. Un montage inadapté
pourrait entrainer une blessure ou des dommages
mateériels

Le mur ou la surface de fixation doivent pouvoir supporter

le poids combiné du support de fixation et de 'écran ; si ce

n'est pas le cas, la structure doit étre renforcée.

Avant de percer, localisez les tuyaux, cables ou autres

obstacles présents dans le mur ou vous souhaitez fixer le

support

Utilisez du matériel de sécurité et les outils adéquats. Dans

le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer une blessure ou des

dommages matériels.

« |l est préférable d'étre deux pour procéder a l'installation
Ne tentez pas de soulever un écran lourd sans vous faire
aider.

* Suivez toutes les instructions et les recommandations
relatives a l'aération et aux surfaces de fixation adaptées
pour linstallation de votre écran. Pour plus d'informations,
reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation de votre écran

« Ce support de fixation murale est concu pour étre utilisé
uniguement avec un poids maximum de 25 kg. Son
utilisation avec des charges plus lourdes que celles
indiquées pourrait entrainer l'instabilité du montage et
s'aveérer dangereuse.

2 Support entierement mobile (pour les écrans
LCD, Plasma et DEL)
Contenu de I'emballage

Support entierement mobile (x1) Kit de montage (x1)
Adaptateur (x4) Mode d'emploi (x1)
Protection en plastique (x2)

Kit de montage

A Vis pour cloison seche (x2) F Clé S10 (x1)

B Rondelle (x6) G Vis M4 x 12 (x4)
C Vis a béton (x2) H Vis M4 x 20 (x4)
D Vis M6 x 12 (x8) I Vis M4 x 20 (x4)
E Ecrou de blocage M6 (x4) J Entretoise (x4)

Outils nécessaires

« Tournevis a téte Phillips

« Perceuse électrique ou portable

« Meche de 3 mm (1/8 po) et détecteur de montants pour
montage dans un mur en placoplatre

« Foret pour magonnerie de 8 mm (5/16 po) pour montage
dans du béton

* Level

3 Installation
Montage mural sur placoplatre

Attention

Pour des raisons de sécurité, ce support doit étre fixé a un
montant en bois apte a supporter le poids combiné du
support et de 'écran. Ne le fixez pas sur une simple cloison
seche.




1 Utilisez un détecteur de goujons de haute qualité pour
localiser deux montants voisins ol vous souhaitez installer
votre support. Marquez les deux cotés de chaque montant
pour identifier le centre exact

Remarque

Choisissez le centre du montant pour éviter de fissurer ou de
fendre le bois pendant l'installation.

2 Placez le support contre le mur, au-dessus du montant
marqueé. Assurez-vous qu'il est bien a niveau et
correctement orienté

3 Pendant qu'une autre personne maintient la plagque
murale en place, marquez quatre emplacements
équidistants sur le mur pour installer le support (voir fig. 1)

4 Laissez la plague murale de cété et percez un trou pilote
de 3 mm a chaque emplacement marqué.

5 Appliguez a nouveau la plague murale contre le mur et
fixez-la a l'aide des tire-fonds et des rondelles (A et B)
fournis (voir fig. 2). Ne serrez pas trop ces boulons et
maintenez la plaque murale tant que tous les boulons ne
sont pas en place. Assurez-vous que la plague murale
reste a niveau apres avoir serré les boulons.

Fixation sur un mur en béton

Attention

Pour des raisons de sécurité, le mur en béton doit pouvoir
supporter le poids combiné du support de fixation et de
I'écran. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de
probléme lié a un défaut de solidité des murs.

1 Placez le support contre le mur a 'emplacement souhaité
et assurez-vous qu'il est a niveau et correctement orienté.

2 Pendant qu'une autre personne maintient la plaque
murale en place, marquez trois emplacements sur le mur
pour installer le support. Marquez deux emplacements en
haut de la plague murale et un emplacement en bas de la
plague murale (voir fig. 3).

3 Laissez la plaque murale de coté et percez un trou de 8
mm a chague emplacement marqué. Nettoyez les trous
que vous venez de faire s'ils contiennent de la poussiére.

4 Insérez une vis a béton (C) dans chaque trou de sorte
qu'elle se trouve au niveau de la surface du mur (voir fig.
4). Si nécessaire, enfoncez délicatement les vis a l'aide
d'un marteau pour les mettre en place.

5 Appliquez a nouveau la plague murale contre le mur et
fixez-la a 'aide des tire-fonds et des rondelles (A et B)
fournis (voir fig. 2). Ne serrez pas trop ces boulons et
maintenez la plague murale tant que tous les boulons ne
sont pas en place. Assurez-vous que la plagque murale
reste a niveau apres avoir serré les boulons.

Fixation de la plaque de support a I'écran
Attention

Soyez particulierement prudent au cours de cette partie de
l'installation. Si possible, évitez d'orienter l'écran vers le bas
car cela risquerait de 'endommager.

Remarque

Ce support est fourni avec un assortiment de différentes vis
pour s'adapter a un grand nombre de modeles d'écran.
Toutes les piéces fournies dans le kit ne seront pas utilisées.
Si vous ne trouvez pas de vis de la taille appropriée dans le
kit fourni, consultez le fabricant de votre écran pour plus
d'informations

1 Retirez la plague de 'écran du support a l'aide d'un

tournevis (voir fig. 5).

2 Examinez les orifices de montage a l'arriere de l'écran :

« Si les trous sont espacés de 75 mm x 75 mm ou 100 mm x
100 mm, ignorez cette section et passez a l'étape 3.

« Si les orifices sont espacés de 100 mm x 200 mm ou de
200 mm x 200 mm, vous devrez utiliser les adaptateurs
inclus avec votre support. Fixez-les au support en suivant
l'illustration (voir fig. 5). Utilisez les vis M6 x12, les écrous
de blocage M6 et la clé S10 du kit de montage.

Remarque

Si les orifices du support ne s'alignent pas sur ceux de votre
écran, assurez-vous que ce dernier est compatible VESA. Ce
support ne peut étre utilisé qu'avec des écrans compatibles
VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100 x 200 ou VESA 200. Pour plus
d'informations, consultez le fabricant de votre ecran.

3 Déterminez la longueur de vis adéquate en examinant
l'arriere de votre écran :

« Si l'arriere de votre écran est plat et que les orifices de
montage sont au niveau de la surface, vous utiliserez les
vis les plus courtes (D ou G) du kit de montage.

« Si l'arriere de votre écran est incurvé ou présente une
saillie, ou bien si les orifices de montage sont encastrés,
vous devrez utiliser les vis plus longues (H ou I) et
éventuellement les entretoises (J).

4 Déterminez le diamétre exact des vis a utiliser en essayant
les vis de différentes tailles (M4 et M6) du kit de montage
(voir fig. 6). Ne forcez pas les vis : si vous sentez une
résistance, arrétez immédiatement de visser et essayez une
vis d'un diametre plus petit.

5 Placez la plaque de 'écran contre l'arriére de 'écran et
alignez-la sur les orifices de 'écran. Assurez-vous que la
plaque de l'écran est orientée comme indiqué (voir fig. 6).

6 Fixez la plaque de l'écran sur votre écran a l'aide des vis
identifiées aux étapes 2 et 3, associées a quatre des
rondelles (voir fig. 6).

Assemblage final

1 Pour terminer l'installation, placez soigneusement la
plaque de |'écran avec votre écran fixé sur le support
comme illustré (voir fig. 8). Ne relachez pas l'écran tant que
la plague n'est pas fixée en toute sécurité au support.

2 Serrez les vis de sécurité en dessous du support a l'aide
d'un tournevis (voir fig. 9). N'oubliez pas de desserrer cette
vis avant de tenter de retirer la plaque d'écran du support

3 Fixez les protections en plastique en les faisant glisser sur
le support comme illustré (voir fig. 10) et en les verrouillant
ensemble

4 Les cables peuvent étre insérés a travers le crochet situé
sur le support afin de les maintenir ensemble et ne pas
entraver le passage

4 Fonctionnement et réglage

« Pour régler l'angle d'inclinaison de votre écran,
maintenez-le fermement d'une main et desserrez la
molette de réglage de l'inclinaison. Placez 'écran dans la
position souhaitée et resserrez la molette (voir fig. 11). Ne
relachez pas l'écran tant que la molette n'est pas
entierement serrée. Ne desserrez et ne retirez jamais ces
vis. Si vous ne parvenez pas a desserrer ou a serrer
completement la molette a la main, utilisez le tournevis a
téte Philips.

Les réglages de rotation peuvent étre effectués simplement
en déplacant votre écran vers la position souhaitée.
Nettoyez régulierement le support avec un chiffon sec
Veérifiez régulierement toutes les vis et les éléments pour
vous assurer qu'ils ne se sont pas desserrés au fil du temps.
Resserrez les vis si nécessaire

.



Attention

Ne desserrez jamais completement et ne retirez pas la
molette de réglage de l'inclinaison pendant que vous
orientez le support

5 Spécifications

Taille de l'écran 17 a 42 pouces

Charge maximale 25 kg

Modele de montage 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Plage d'inclinaison jusqu'a 1°vers le haut et 12 ° vers le bas
Plage de rotation jusqu'a 180 °
Profil 4,2cma350cm (1,7 a 13,8 pouces)

CS

1

Dulezité bezpecnostni pokyny

n Upozornéni

« Nez zacnete, prectéte si tyto pokyny. Pokud si nejste jisti
kteroukoli ¢asti postupu, obratte se na profesionalniho
dodavatele ¢i femeslnika, aby vam pomohl. Nespravna
montaz miize zpusobit vazné zranéni nebo skody.

« Sténa ¢i montazni povrch musi dokazat udrzet soucet
hmotnosti drzaku a displeje. Pokud tomu tak nent, je
potieba konstrukci zpevnit.

« Pred vrtanim nejprve zkontroluijte, jestli ve sténé, kam si
drzak pfejete namontovat, nejsou potrubi, elektricka vedeni
nebo jina rizikova mista.

» Pouzivat je nutné bezpecnostni prostfedky a vhodne
naradi. Pokud tak neucinite, muze to vést k Urazu ¢i skodé

« Doporucuije se, aby montaz provadéli dva lidé. Nepokouse
jte se zvedat téZky displej bez pomoci.

« Ridte se véemi pokyny a doporu¢enimi tykajicimi se
pfiméfeného vétrani a vhodnych mist pro montaz vaseho
displeje. Vice informaci najdete v pfiruc¢ce majitele vaseho
konkrétniho displeje.

» Tento drzak na sténu je urc¢eny k pouziti maximalné s
hmotnosti 25 kg (55 liber). Pfi pouziti s vétsi nez uvedenou
maximalni hmotnosti mtze dojit k nestabilité vedouci k
moznému urazu.

2

Drzak volné pohyblivy (pro displeje LCD,
plazmové a LED)

Obsah baleni
Drzakvol népohyblivy (x1) Sadasroubtakovani (x1)
Adaptér (x4) UZzivatelska pfirucka (x1)

Plastovy kryt (x2)

Sada $roubu a kovani

A
B
C
D
E

Klic S10

Sroub M4 x 12 (x4)
Sroub M4 x 20 (x4)
Sroub M6 x 20 (x4)
Vlozka (x4)

Sroub do sadrokartonu (x2)
Podlozka (x6)

Ukotveni do betonu (x2)
Sroub M6 x 12 (x8)

Pojistna matice M6 (x4)

c—Tom

Potrebné naradi

3

« Sroubovak Phillips

« Elektricka nebo pfenosna vrtacka

« 3 mm (1/8”) vrtak a detektor svornikl pro montazi do
sadrokartonu

* 8 mm (5/16”) zednicky vrtak pfi montazi do betonu

« Uroven

Montaz

Montaz do sadrokartonu

Upozornéni

Z bezpecnostnich dliivodu je nutné tento drzak upevnit na
drevény svornik, ktery udrzi souc¢et hmotnosti drzaku a
displeje. Neprovadéjte montaz pouze do sadrokartonu.

1 PouZzijte kvalitni hledacku svornikli, pomoci které najdete
dva sousedici svorniky, na které chcete drzak namontovat
Oznacte oba konce obou svornikl, abyste mohli najit
pfesny stied.




Note

Aby pfi montazi nedoslo k prasknuti nebo rozstipnuti dreva,
musite pouzit stied svorniku.

2 Umistéte drzak ke zdi nad oznaceny svornik. Pfresvédcte se,

Ze je vodorovny a spravnou stranou nahoru

3 Zatimco jina osoba drzi zadni stranu na misté, oznacte dva
body (horni a dolni), kde upevnit drzak ke sténé (viz obr. 1)

4 Dejte zadni stranu bokem a vyvrtejte v obou oznacenych
mistech 3 mm (1/8”) vodici otvor.

5 Umistéte zadni stranu zpatky ke zdi a upevnéte ji pomoci
prilozenych kotevnich sroubt a podlozek (A a B) (viz
obr. 2). Tyto Srouby neutahuijte pfilis a zadni stranu
nepoustéjte, dokud nejsou vsechny srouby na misté
Presvédcte se, Ze zadni strana zUstala i po upevnéni
Sroubll vodorovna.

Montaz do betonové zdi

Upozornéni

Z bezpecnostnich divodud musi byt betonova zed schopna
udrzet soucet hmotnosti drzaku a displeje. Vyrobce nenese
zadnou odpovédnost za zavady zpusobené zdi o
nedostate¢né nosnosti.

1 Drzak umistéte ke zdi na pozadované misto a presvédcte
se, ze je vodorovny a spravnou stranou nahoru.

2 Zatimco jind osoba drzi zadni stranu na misté, oznacte tfi
body na zdi, kam se drzak upevni. Oznacte dvé mista
nahofe na zadni strané a jedno misto dole (viz obr. 3).

3 Dejte zadni stranu bokem a vyvrtejte v obou oznacenych
mistech 8 mm (5/16”) otvor. Z otvort odstrante vsechen
piebytecny prach.

4 Do kazdého otvoru vlozte ukotveni do betonu (C), tak aby
bylo zarovnané s povrchem betonu (viz obr. 4). V pfipadé
potfeby je mozné pouzit k lehkému zatluc¢eni ukotveni na
misto kladivo

5 Umistéte zadni stranu zpatky ke zdi a upevnéte ji pomoci
pfilozenych kotevnich sroubt a podlozek (A a B) (viz
obr. 2). Tyto Srouby neutahujte pfilis a zadni stranu
nepoustéjte, dokud nejsou vsechny Srouby na misté.
Presvédcte se, Zze zadni strana zUstala i po upevnénti
Sroubll vodorovna

Pripojeni desky displeje k displeji

Upozornéni

V této casti montaze davejte mimoradny pozor. Pokud je to
mozné, nepokladeijte displej pfedkem dolu, aby nedoslo k
poskozeni povrchu.

Note

Tento drzak se dodava s riznymi srouby, které se hodi na
rtzné modely displeju. Nebude pouzit veskery obsah sady.
Pokud v prilozené sadé nenajdete spravnou velikost sroubu,
pozadeijte o dalsi informace vyrobce svého displeje

1 Desku displeje sundejte z drzaku pomoci sSroubovaku (viz
obr. 5)
2 Zkontrolujte montazni otvory na zadni strané vaseho
displeje:
« Pokud maji montazni otvory rozestupy 75 mm x 75 mm
nebo 100 mm x 100 mm, preskocte tuto ¢ast a pokracujte
krokem 3

« Pokud maji montazni otvory rozestupy 100 mm x 200
mm nebo 200 mm x 200 mm, budete muset pouzit
adaptery dodavane s vasim drzakem. Pfipojte je k drzaku
podle ilustrace (viz obr. 5). Pouzijte Srouby M6 x 12,
pojistné matice M6 a kli¢ S10 ze sady sroubt a kovani.

Note

Pokud nejsou otvory drzaku zarovnané s otvory na vasem
displeji, ovérte, jestli je vas displej kompatibilni se
standardem VESA. Tento drzak je mozné pouzit pouze s
displeji, které jsou kompatibilni se standardy VESA 75, VESA
100, VESA 100 x 200 nebo VESA 200. Dalsi informace
ziskate u vyrobce svého displeje.

3 Urcete spravnou délku sroubu tim, Ze ho vyzkousite na
zadni strané svého displeje:

« Pokud je zadni strana vaseho displeje plocha a montazni
otvory jsou zapusténé do povrchu, pouzijete ze sady
SroubU a kovani kratsi srouby (D nebo G)

« Jestlize je zadni strana vaseho displeje prohnuta, ma
vycnélky nebo jestlize jsou montazni otvory zahloubené,
budete potfebovat delsi sSrouby (H nebo I) a maze byt
potieba pouZit i vliozky (J).

4 Urcete spravny pramér sroubu, ktery se ma pouzit,
peclivych vyzkousenim jednotlivych velikosti (M4 a M6) ze
sady SroubU a kovani (viz obr. 6). Netla¢te na zadny Sroub
silou — pokud ucitite odpor, okamzité zastavte a zkuste
Sroub s mensim pramérem

5 Umistéte desku displeje nad zadni stranu displeje a
zarovneijte ji s otvory na displeji. Pfesvédcte se, Ze je deska
displeje orientovana jako na ilustraci (viz obr. 6).

6 Piipojte desku displeje ke svému displeji pomoci Sroubt
vybranych v krocich 2 a 3 spolu se ¢tyfmi podlozkami (viz
obr. 6).

Zavérecné sestaveni

1 Montaz dokoncite peclivym umisténim desky displeje s
pfipojenym displejem na drzak, jak je uvedeno na ilustraci
(viz obr. 8). Nepoustéjte displej, dokud neni deska displeje
pevné umisténa na drzaku

2 Pomoci Sroubovaku utahnéte bezpecnostni srouby na
spodni strané drzaku (viz obr. 9). Pfed sundanim desky
displeje z drzaku nezapomente tento Sroub uvolnit

3 Pripojte plastoveé kryty nasunutim na drzak, jak je uvedeno
nailustraci (viz obr. 10) a zajistéte je k sobé.

4 Kabely je mozné vést skrz hacek nachazejici se na drzaku
tak, aby byly usporadané a neprekazely.

Upozornéni

Bezpecnostni Srouby je potfeba utahovat pokazdé, aby se
zabranilo tomu, ze displej omylem vypadne z drzaku

4 Ovladani a nastaveni

* Pokud chcete nastavit Uhel sklopeni sveho displeje,
podrzte displej pevné jednou rukou a uvolnéte knoflik
nastaveni sklopeni. Pfemistéte displej do pozadované
polohy a potom knoflik znovu utahnéte (viz obr. 11)
Nepoustéjte displej, dokud neni knoflik zcela utazeny. Tyto
Srouby nikdy neuvolnujte ani nevyndavejte. Pokud
nedokazete knoflik uvolnit nebo zcela utahnout rukou, je
mozné pouzit také Sroubovak Philips.

Nastaveni otoceni je mozné proveést jednoduse
premisténim displeje do pozadované polohy.



« Pravidelné drzak ¢istéte suchym hadfikem. Vsechny srouby
a kovani v pravidelnych intervalech kontrolujte, abyste
zarucili, ze se né&jaky spoj v prubéhu ¢asu neuvolnil. V
pfipadé potfeby je znovu utahnéte.

Upozornéni

Nikdy béhem provozu zcela nepovolujte nebo neodstrarnujte
knoflik nastaveni sklopeni

5 Specifikace

Velikost displeje 17" az 42"

Maximalni nosnost 25 kg (55 liber)

Montazni vzor 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Rozsah sklopent az 1° nahoru a 12° dolt

Rozsah posunu/otoceni  jusqu'a 180 °

Profil 4,2cmaz 350cm (1,7"az13,8")

DA
1 Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner

g Forsigtig

« Laes disse instruktioner, for du begynder. Hvis du er i tvivl
om eventuelle dele af processen, skal du kontakte en
professionel leverander eller installater for at fa hjaelp
Forkert montering kan medfere person- eller tingskade.

« Vaeggen eller monteringsoverfladen skal kunne baere
beslagets og skaermens samlede vaesgt. Ellers skal
underlaget forstaerkes.

« Lokaliser ror, ledninger eller eventuelt andre farer i vaeggen,
hvor du ensker at montere beslaget, for du borer.

« Der skal anvendes sikkerhedsudstyr og korrekt vaerktej. Hvis
dette ikke overholdes, kan det medfere person- eller
tingskade.

« Det anbefales, at to personer udferer monteringen. Forsog
ikke at lofte en tung skaerm uden hjeelp fra andre.

« Folg alle instruktioner og anbefalinger vedrorende
tilstraekkelig ventilation og passende placeringer ved
montering af skaermen. Der henvises til brugervejledningen
for den specifikke skasrm, hvor du finder flere oplysninger.

« Dette vaegbeslag er kun beregnet til brug med en maks
vaegt pa 25 kg (55 lbs). Hvis det bruges med tungere byrde
end den maksimale veegtangivelse, kan det medfore
ustabilitet og eventuelt medfore personskade.

2 Beslag med fuld bevagelighed (til LCD-, plasma- og
og LED-skerme)
Hvad er der i kassen

Beslag med fuld bevasgelighed (x1)
Adapter (x4)
Plastikdaeksel (x2)

Saet med monteringsdele (x1)
Brugervejledning (x1)

Set med monteringsdele

A Gipsskrue (x2) F S10-skruenogle

B Spandeskive (x6) G M4 x 12 skrue (x4)
C Betonanker (x2) H M4 x 20 skrue (x4)
D M6 x 12 skrue (x8) | M6 x 20 skrue (x4)

E M6-lasemotrik (x4) J Afstandsstykke (x4)

Pakravede vaerktojer

« Skruetraekker med Phillips-hoved

« Elektrisk eller transportabelt bor

« 3mm (1/8") borehoved og leegtesoger til montering i
gipsvaeg

* 8 mm (5/16") Murbor til montering i betonvaeg

* Level

3 Installation
Montering i gipsvag
Forsigtig

Af sikkerhedshensyn skal dette beslag fastgores til en
traeplanke for at kunne baere den samlede vaegt af beslag og
skaerm. Monter ikke kun beslaget pa en gipsvaeg

1 Brug en laegtesoger for at finde to laegter ved siden af
hinanden, hvor du vil montere beslaget. Marker begge
kanter af hver laegte for at hjaelpe med at finde det praecise
midterpunkt



Bemark

Du skal bruge laegtens midterpunkt for at undga, at traeet
revner eller deler sig under monteringen.

2 Anbring beslaget op mod vaeggen over den markerede
laegte. Sorg for, at det sidder vandret og med den rigtige
side opad.

3 Mens en anden person holder vaegpladen pa plads,
markeres to steder (top og bund) til fastholdelse af
beslaget pa vaeggen (se fig. 1).

4 Seet vaegpladen til side, og bor et 3 mm (1/8") styrehul hvert

af de markerede steder.

5 Anbring igen vaegpladen op mod veeggen, og fastger den
ved hjeelp af de medfolgende forskallingsbolte og
spaendeskiver (A og B) (se fig. 2). Spaend ikke disse bolte
for meget, og slip ikke vaegpladen, for alle bolte sidder pa
plads. Sorg for, at vaegpladen hele tiden er i vater, efter at
boltene er spaendt fast.

Montering i betonvag

Forsigtig

2 Undersog monteringshullerne pa bagsiden af skasrmen:

« Hvis monteringshullerne er anbragt med en afstand pa 75
mm x 75 mm eller 100 mm x 100 mm fra hinanden,
springes dette afsnit over, og der fortsaettes med trin 3.

« Hvis monteringshullerne er anbragt med en afstand pa
100 mm x 200 mm eller 200 mm x 200 mm fra hinanden,
skal du bruge de medfolgende adaptere sammen med
beslaget. Fastgor disse pa beslaget som vist pa tegningen
(se fig. 5). Brug M6 x 12 skruerne, M6-lasemeotrikkerne og
S10-skruenoglen fra saettet med monteringsdele.

Bemaerk

Dette beslag fas med et udvalg af forskellige skruer, der
passer til en lang raekke skaermmodeller. Ikke alle
monteringsdele i saettet skal bruges. Hvis du ikke kan finde
en passende skruestarrelse i det medfolgende saet, skal du
kontakte skaarmproducenten for at fa flere oplysninger.

Af sikkerhedshensyn skal betonvaeggen kunne klare at baere
den samlede vaegt af beslag og skaerm. Producenten patager
sig intet ansvar for fejl forarsaget af vaegge, der ikke er
tilstraekkeligt steerke.

1 Anbring beslaget op mod vaeggen det onskede sted, og
sorg for, at det er vandret med den rigtige side opad.

2 Mens en anden person holder vaegpladen pa plads,
markeres tre steder pa vaeggen til fastgorelse af beslaget.
Marker to steder overst pa vaegpladen og ét sted nederst
pa vaegpladen, (se fig. 3).

3 Saet veegpladen til side, og bor et 8 mm (5/16") hul hvert af
de markerede steder. Fjern eventuelt overskydende stov
fra hullerne.

4 Sa=t et betonanker (C) i hvert hul, sa det flugter med
betonoverfladen (se fig. 4). Der kan om nedvendigt

anvendes en hammer til ganske let at sla ankrene pa plads.

5 Anbring igen vaegpladen op mod vaeggen, og fastger den
ved hjeelp af de medfolgende forskallingsbolte og
spaendeskiver (A og B) (se fig. 2). Spaend ikke disse bolte
for meget, og slip ikke vaegpladen, for alle bolte sidder pa
plads. Sorg for, at vaegpladen hele tiden er i vater, efter at
boltene er spaendt fast.

Fastgorelse af skaermpladen pa skeermen

Forsigtig

Vaer ekstra omhyggelig med denne del af monteringen.
Undga om muligt at vende skaermen med forsiden nedad, da
det kan beskadige synsfladen

Bemaerk

Dette beslag fas med et udvalg af forskellige skruer, der
passer til en lang raekke skaarmmodeller. Ikke alle
monteringsdele i saettet skal bruges. Hvis du ikke kan finde
en passende skruestorrelse i det medfelgende saet, skal du
kontakte skaermproducenten for at fa flere oplysninger.

3 Find den korrekte skrueleengde, der skal bruges, ved at
undersoge bagsiden af skaermen
« Hvis bagsiden af skaermen er flad, og monteringshullerne
flugter med overfladen, skal du bruge de kortere skruer (D
eller G) fra saettet med monteringsdele

« Hvis bagsiden af skaermen er buet, har et fremspring, eller
hvis monteringshullerne er forsaenket, skal du bruge de
leengere skruer (H eller 1) og eventuelt ogsa afstandsstyk
kerne (J).

4 Bestem den korrekte diameter af skruen, som skal bruges
ved omhyggeligt at prove med én i hver storrelse (M4 og
M6) fra saettet med monteringsdele (se fig. 6). Tving ikke
nogle af skruerne i. Hvis du maerker modstand, skal du
straks stoppe og forsoge med en skrue med en mindre
diameter.

5 Anbring skaermpladen hen over bagsiden af skaermen, og
fa den til at flugte med hullerne i skaermen. Sorg for, at
skaermpladen vender som vist (se fig. 6).

6 Fastgor skeermpladen pa skaermen vha. skruerne, som
beskrevet i trin 2 og 3, sammen med fire spaendeskiver (se
fig. 6).

Endelig samling

1 For at faerdiggore monteringen anbringes skaermpladen
forsigtigt sammen med skaermen pa beslaget som vist (se
fig. 8). Slip ikke skaermen, for skaermpladen sidder
ordentligt fast pa beslaget.

2 Spaend sikkerhedsskruerne i bunden af beslaget med en
skruetraekker (se fig. 9). Husk at lesne denne skrue, for du
forseger at afmontere skaermpladen fra beslaget.

3 Saet plasthaetterne pa ved at skubbe dem pa beslaget som
vist (se fig. 10) og lase dem sammen.

4 Kablerne kan fores gennem krogen, der sidder pa beslaget,
for at holde orden pa dem, sa de ikke kommer i vejen

Forsigtig

Sikkerhedsskruerne skal altid vaere korrekt spaendt for at
undga, at skaermen ved et uheld bliver slaet af beslaget.

1 Afmonter skaermpladen fra beslaget med en skruetraskker
(se fig. 5)




4 Betjening og justering

« For at justere skaarmens haldningsvinkel skal du holde
godt fast i skaermen med den ene hand og losne
vippejusteringsgrebet. Flyt skaermen til den enskede

stilling, og efterspaend grebet (se fig. 11). Slip ikke skaermen,
for grebet er spaendt helt. Losn eller fjern aldrig disse skruer

helt. Hvis du ikke kan lesne eller spaende grebet helt med
haenderne, kan du eventuelt bruge en skruetraekker til
Phillips-skruehoveder.

Justeringer i drejeretningen kan foretages blot ved at
bevaege skarmen til den onskede stilling

Rengor jaevnligt beslaget med en tor klud. Efterse alle
skruer og monteringsdele med jaavne mellemrum for at
sikre, at ingen skrueforbindelser er blevet lose med tiden
Efterspaend efter behov.

Forsigtig

Losn eller fiern aldrig knappen til justering af vipning helt
under betjening af monteringsenheden

5 Specifikationer

Skaermstorrelse 17" til 42"

Maks. belastning 25 kg (55 lbs)

Monteringsmonster 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Vippeomrade Op til 1° op og 12° ned

Panorerings-/drejeomrade Op til 180°

Profil 4,2 cm til 35,0 cm (1,7" 1l 13,8")

DE

1 Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

n Vorsicht

« Lesen Sie diese Anleitung, bevor Sie beginnen. Wenn Sie
sich bei einem beliebigen Teil des Vorgangs nicht sicher
sind, wenden Sie sich an einen Fachmann oder Installateur.
Eine unsachgemaRe Montage kann Verletzungen oder
Schaden zur Folge haben.

« Die Wand oder die Oberflache muss das Gesamtgewicht
der Halterung und des Bildschirms halten konnen.
Andernfalls muss die Wand bzw. die Oberflache verstarkt
werden.

« Suchen Sie vor dem Bohren in der Wand, an der die
Halterung befestigt werden soll, nach Leitungen, Drahten
oder anderen Gefahren.

« Verwenden Sie Sicherheitsausristung und das richtige
Werkzeug. Eine Nichtbeachtung kann Verletzungen oder
Schaden zur Folge haben.

« Die Montage sollte mit zwei Personen durchgefuhrt
werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, einen schweren Bildschirm
alleine anzuheben.

« Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen und Empfehlungen zur
geeigneten Beltftung und Stelle fur die Montage des
Bildschirms. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der
Bedienungsanleitung des jeweiligen Bildschirms

« Diese Wandhalterung darf nur mit dem angegebenen
Maximalgewicht von 25 kg (55 lbs.) verwendet werden. Die
Verwendung mit Produkten, deren Gewicht das
Maximalgewicht Uberschreitet, kann zu Instabilitat fihren
und ggf. Verletzungen verursachen.

2 Full-Motion-Halterung (fiir LCD-, Plasma- und
LED-Bildschirme)

Lieferumfang

Full-Motion-Halterung (x1)
Adapter (x4)
Abdeckung aus Kunststoff (x2)

Befestigungs-Kit (x1)
Benutzerhandbuch (x1)

Befestigungs-Kit

A Trockenbauwand-Schraube (x4) F S10-Schraubenschlussel (x1)
B Unterlegscheibe (x6) G Schraube M4 x 12 (x4)

C Betonanker (x4) H Schraube M4 x 20 (x4)

D Schraube M6 x 12 (x8) | Schraube M6 x 20 (x4)

E M6-Feststellmutter (x4) J Abstandhalter (x4)

Erforderliche Werkzeuge

« Phillips Kreuzschlitz-Schraubendreher

« Elektrische oder Handbohrmaschine

« Bohrer mit 3 mm (1/8 Zoll) und Balkensuchgerat fur die
Installation an Trockenwanden

« Steinbohrer mit 8 mm (5/16 Zoll) fur die Installation an
Mauerwerk

« Wasserwaage

3 Montage
Montage an einer Trockenbauwand

Vorsicht

Aus Sicherheitsgrinden muss diese Halterung mit einem

Holzbalken gesichert werden, der das Gesamtgewicht der
Halterung und des Bildschirms tragen kann. Montieren Sie
die Halterung nicht ausschlief3lich an der Trockenbauwand

11



1 Verwenden Sie ein qualitativ hochwertiges Balkensuch
gerat, um zwei angrenzende Balken zu suchen, an denen
Sie die Halterung montieren mochten. Markieren Sie beide
Kanten jedes Balkens, um die Mitte genau zu ermitteln.

Hinweis

Sie mussen die Mitte des Balkens verwenden, um Risse oder
Bruchstellen am Holz wahrend der Montage zu vermeiden.

2 Positionieren Sie die Halterung Uber dem markierten
Balken an der Wand. Achten Sie darauf, dass sie gerade
ausgerichtet ist und die richtige Seite nach oben zeigt.

3 Wahrend eine andere Person die Wandplatte in Position
halt, markieren Sie zwei Stellen (oben und unten) zur
Befestigung der Montagehalterung an der Wand (siehe
Abb. 1).

4 Entfernen Sie die Wandplatte, und bohren Sie eine
Vorbohrung mit 3 mm (1/8 Zoll) an den markierten Stellen.

5 Platzieren Sie die Wandplatte wieder an der Wand, und
befestigen Sie sie mit den im Lieferumfang enthaltenen
Schlusselschrauben und Scheiben (A und B) (siehe Abb. 2).
Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu stark an, und lassen Sie
die Wandplatte erst los, wenn sich alle Schrauben in der
korrekten Position befinden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Wandplatte nach dem Anziehen der Schrauben weiterhin
gerade ist

Montage an einer Betonwand

Vorsicht

Aus Sicherheitsgrinden muss die Betonwand das
Gesamtgewicht der Halterung und des Bildschirms tragen
konnen. Der Hersteller Gbernimmt keine Verantwortung fur
Fehler, die durch Wande mit einer ungentgenden
Tragfahigkeit verursacht werden

1 Platzieren Sie die Wandplatte in der gewlnschten Position
an der Wand, und achten Sie darauf, dass sie gerade
ausgerichtet ist und die richtige Seite nach oben zeigt.

2 Wahrend eine andere Person die Wandplatte in Position
halt, markieren Sie drei Stellen zur Befestigung der
Montagehalterung an der Wand. Markieren Sie zwei Stellen
an der Oberseite der Wandplatte und eine an der
Unterseite der Wandplatte (siehe Abb. 3).

3 Entfernen Sie die Wandplatte, und bohren Sie ein Loch mit
8 mm (5/16 Zoll) an jeder markierten Stelle. Entfernen Sie
Uberschussigen Staub aus den Bohrlochern

4 Setzen Sie einen Betonanker (C) in jedes Loch, sodass er
eben mit der Betonflache abschliefl3t (siehe Abb. 4).
Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf einen Hammer, um die Anker
vorsichtig in die richtige Position zu klopfen.

5 Platzieren Sie die Wandplatte wieder an der Wand, und
befestigen Sie sie mit den im Lieferumfang enthaltenen
Schlusselschrauben und Scheiben (A und B) (siehe Abb. 2).
Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu stark an, und lassen Sie
die Wandplatte erst los, wenn sich alle Schrauben in der
korrekten Position befinden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Wandplatte nach dem Anziehen der Schrauben weiterhin
gerade ist.

Befestigen der Bildschirmplatte am Bildschirm

Vorsicht

Gehen Sie bei diesem Montageschritt besonders vorsichtig
vor. Vermeiden Sie es nach Moglichkeit, den Bildschirm mit
der Vorderseite nach unten zu legen, da dies den Bildschirm
beschadigen kénnte.

Hinweis

Im Lieferumfang der Halterung sind verschiedenen
Schrauben fur viele verschiedene Bildschirmmodelle
enthalten. Es werden daher nicht alle Befestigungen des
Befestigungs-Kits verwendet. Falls das Kit keine passenden
Schrauben fur Ihren Bildschirm enthalt, wenden Sie sich an
den Hersteller Ihres Bildschirms, um weitere Informationen
zu erhalten

1 Entfernen Sie die Bildschirmplatte mit einem Schraubendre

her von der Halterung (siehe Abb. 5)

2 Prufen Sie die Bohrungen auf der Ruckseite des

Bildschirms:

« Wenn die Montagebohrungen einen Abstand von 75 mm
x 75 mm oder 100 mm x 100 mm aufweisen, Uberspringen
Sie diesen Abschnitt, und fahren Sie mit Schritt 3 fort.

* Wenn die Montagebohrungen einen Abstand von 100
mm x 200 mm oder 200 mm x 200 mm aufweisen,
bendtigen Sie die im Lieferumfang Ihrer Halterung
enthaltenen Adapter. Befestigen Sie diese gemal der
Abbildung an der Halterung (siehe Abb. 5). Verwenden
Sie die Schrauben M6 x 12 Schrauben, M6-Feststellmut
tern und den S10-Schraubenschlussel aus dem
Befestigungs-Kit

Hinweis

Wenn die Bohrungen in der Halterung nicht mit den
Bohrungen des Bildschirms Ubereinstimmen, stellen Sie
sicher, dass Ihr Bildschirm VESA-kompatibel ist. Diese
Halterung kann nur mit Bildschirmen verwendet werden, die
mit VESA 75, VESA 100m, VESA 100 x 200 oder VESA 200
kompatibel sind. Wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller lhres
Bildschirms, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten.

12

3 Bestimmen Sie die korrekte Lange der zu verwendenden
Schraube, indem Sie die Ruckseite Ihres Bildschirms
betrachten:

» Wenn die Ruckseite des Bildschirms flach ist und die
Montagebohrungen eben mit der Oberflache
abschlielen, verwenden Sie die kurzeren Schrauben (D
oder G) aus dem Befestigungs-Kit

« Wenn die Ruckseite des Bildschirms leicht gewolbt ist
oder die Montagebohrungen versenkt sind, mussen Sie
die langeren Schrauben (H oder I) und moglicherweise
auch die Abstandhalter (J) verwenden.

4 Ermitteln Sie den richtigen Durchmesser der zu
verwendenden Schraube, indem Sie vorsichtig eine
Schraube der jeweiligen Grofze (M4 und M6) aus dem
Befestigungs-Kit einzusetzen versuchen (siehe Abb. 6)
Fuhren Sie die Schrauben nicht mit Gewalt ein. Wenn Sie
einen Widerstand spuren, brechen Sie den Vorgang sofort
ab, und versuchen Sie es mit einer Schraube mit kleinerem
Durchmesser.

5 Legen Sie die Bildschirmplatte auf die Ruckseite des
Bildschirms, und richten Sie sie an den Bohrungen auf dem
Bildschirm aus. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bildschirmplatte
wie dargestellt ausgerichtet ist (siehe Abb. 6).

6 Befestigen Sie die Bildschirmplatte mithilfe der in den
Schritten 2 und 3 ermittelten Schrauben zusammen mit vier
Scheiben am Bildschirm (siehe Abb. 6).




Endmontage

1 Um die Montage abzuschlieRen, setzen Sie die Bildschirm
platte mit dem daran befestigten Bildschirm wie abgebildet
vorsichtig in die Halterung ein (siehe Abb. 8). Lassen Sie
den Bildschirm erst los, wenn die Bildschirmplatte sicher in
der Halterung befestigt wurde.

2 Ziehen Sie die Sicherungsschrauben an der Unterseite der
Halterung mit einem Schraubendreher an (siehe Abb. 9).
Denken Sie daran, diese Schraube zu l&sen, bevor Sie die
Bildschirmplatte von der Montagehalterung entfernen.

3 Setzen Sie die Kunststoffabdeckungen wie abgebildet auf
die Halterung (siehe Abb. 10), und verriegeln Sie sie.

4 Kabel konnen tber den Haken an der Halterung gefuhrt
werden, um diese sicher aufzubewahren

Vorsicht

Die Sicherungsschrauben mussen jederzeit festgezogen sein,
um zu verhindern, dass sich der Bildschirm versehentlich von

der Halterung losen kann.

4 Bedienung und Einstellung

« Um den Kippwinkel des Bildschirms zu andern, halten Sie
den Bildschirm mit einer Hand fest, und l6sen Sie den
Einstellknopf. Bringen Sie den Bildschirm in die
gewlnschte Position, und drehen Sie den Knopf dann
wieder fest (siehe Abb. 11). Lassen Sie den Bildschirm erst
los, wenn der Knopf vollstandig festgezogen ist. Losen
oder entfernen Sie diese Schrauben niemals vollstandig.
Wenn Sie den Knopf nicht mit der Hand l6sen oder
vollstandig festziehen kdnnen, konnen Sie auch den Philips
Kreuzschlitz-Schraubendreher verwenden.
Um den Bildschirm zu schwenken, bewegen Sie ihn einfach
in die gewtnschte Position.
 Reinigen Sie die Montagehalterung regelmagig mit einem
trockenen Tuch. Prufen Sie alle Schrauben und
Befestigungen in regelmanigen Intervallen, um sicherzustel
len, dass sich keine Verbindungen mit der Zeit gelockert
haben. Ziehen Sie diese nach Bedarf erneut an

Vorsicht

Bei der Bedienung der Befestigung sollte der Neigungsein-
stellungsknopf nie komplett gelockert oder entfernt werden

5 Technische Daten

Fl

1 Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita

n Varoitus

« Lue nama ohjeet ennen aloittamista. Jos et ole varma
jostakin tyovaiheesta, ota yhteytta alan ammattilaiseen.
Virheellinen asennus voi aiheuttaa henkilo- tai omaisuusva
hinkoja.

« Seindn tai muun kiinnityspinnan on kestettava kiinnityksen
ja nayton yhteispaino. Muutoin rakennetta on vahvistettava.

« Ennen kuin ryhdyt kiinnittamaan telinetta seinaan, varmista,
ettei porauskohdan takana ole sahkdjohtoja, putkia tai
jotakin muuta, joka ei saa vaurioitua.

» Kayta turvavarusteita ja asianmukaisia tyokaluja. Muuten
asennuksesta voi aiheutua henkilo- tai omaisuusvahinkoja.

« On suositeltavaa, etta asennuksessa on mukana kaksi
henkiloa. Ala yrita nostaa painavaa nayttoéa yksin.

» Noudata nayton asennuksessa kaikkia ilmastointi- ja
asennuspaikkaohijeita ja -suosituksia. Katso lisatietoja
television kayttboppaasta.

« Tama seinateline on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi niin, etta
enimmaispainona on 25 kg. Jos ilmoitettu enimmaispaino
ylittyy, se saattaa aiheuttaa epavakautta, joka johtaa
vahinkoihin.

2 Liikkuva kiinnitys (LCD-, plasma- ja

LED-naytoille)
Pakkauksen sisalto
Litkkuva kiinnitys (x 1)

Verkkolaite (x 4)
Muovisuojus (x 2)

Tarvikesarja (x 1)
Kayttoopas (x 1)

Tarvikesarja

A Kipsilevyruuvi (x 2) F S10-kiintoavain (x 1)
B Aluslevy (x 6) G M4x12-ruuvi (x 4)
C Seinatulppa (x 2) H M4x20-ruuvi (x 4)
D Mexi12-ruuvi (x 4) | M6x20-ruuvi (x 4)
E M6-lukkomutteri (x 4) J Valike (x 4)
Tarvittavat tyokalut

« Phillips-ruuvitaltta

« Sahko- tai akkupora

« 3mm:n (1/8") tera ja palkkipaikannin kipsilevyasennukseen
« 8 mm:n (5/16") betonitera betoniasennukseen

* Vesivaaka

3 Asentaminen

Bildschirmgrofie 43 bis 107 cm (17 bis 42 Zoll)

Varoitus

Maximale Last 25 kg (55 lbs.)

Turvallisuussyista teline on kiinnitettava puupalkkiin

Monteringsmonster 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

(koolinkiin), joka kestaa telineen ja nayton yhteispainon. Ala
kiinnita telinetta pelkkaan kipsilevyseinaan.

Kippbereich bis zu 1° nach oben und 12° nach unten

1 Etsi laadukkaalla palkkipaikantimella vierekkaiset palkit,

Schwenkbereich bis zu 180°

joihin teline kiinnitetaan. Merkitse palkkien molemmat
reunat, jotta pystyt maarittamaan kummankin palkin

Profil 4,2 cm bis 35,0 cm (1,7" bis 13,8")

keskikohdan mahdollisimman tarkasti

Huomautus

Kiinnityskohtien on oltava palkkien keskikohdissa, jotta
puuhun ei tule halkeamia tai saloja asennuksen vuoksi.

13



2 Aseta teline seinalle niin, etta se on merkityn palkin
kohdalla. Varmista, etta se on suorassa ja oikea puoli
ylospain.

3 Pyyda toista henkildéa pitamaan seinalaattaa paikoillaan ja

merkitse pystysuunnassa kaksi kiinnityskohtaa, joista teline

kiinnitetaan seinalle. (Katso kuva 1.)

4 Siirra seinalaatta sivuun ja poraa 3 mm:n (1/8") ohjausreiat
merkittyihin kohtiin.

5 Aseta seindlaatta takaisin seinalle ja kiinnita se kayttamalla
telineen mukana toimitettuja kansiruuveja ja aluslevyja (A
és B). (Katso kuva 2.) Ruuveja ei saa kiristaa liian tiukalle,
ja laatasta on pidettava kiinni niin kauan, kunnes kaikki
ruuvit ovat paikoillaan. Varmista, etta laatta on suorassa,
kun ruuvit on kiristetty.

Kiinnittaminen betoniseindan

Varoitus

Turvallisuussyista betoniseinan on kestettava telineen ja
nayton yhteispaino. Valmistaja ei vastaa vahingoista, jotka
aiheutuvat telineen kiinnittamisesta seinaan, joka ei ole
kantavuudeltaan riittavan vahva.

1 Aseta teline seindlle haluamaasi kohtaan ja varmista, etta
se on suorassa ja oikea puoli ylospain

2 Pyyda toista henkiléa pitamaan seinalaattaa paikoillaan ja
merkitse seinadn kolme telineen kiinnityskohtaa. Merkitse
kaksi kiinnityskohtaa seinalaatan ylalaitaan ja yksi
alalaitaan. (Katso kuva 3.)

3 Siirrd seinalaatta sivuun ja poraa 8 mm:n (5/16") reiat
merkittyihin kohtiin. Poista poly rei'ista

4 Aseta seinatulpat (C) reikiin betonipinnan tasolle. (Katso
kuva 4.) Tarvittaessa voit naputella tulpat paikoilleen
vasaralla

5 Aseta seinalaatta takaisin seinalle ja kiinnita se kayttamalla
telineen mukana toimitettuja kansiruuveja ja aluslevyija (A
és B) (Katso kuva 2.). Ruuveja ei saa kiristaa liian tiukalle,
ja laatasta on pidettava kiinni niin kauan, kunnes kaikki
ruuvit ovat paikoillaan. Varmista, etta laatta on suorassa,
kun ruuvit on kiristetty.

Nayttolevyn kiinnittaminen nayttoon

Varoitus

Toimi erityisen varovasti tassa asennuksen vaiheessa. Jos
mahdollista, &la aseta televisiota tasolle nayttépuoli
alaspain, koska kuvaruutu voi vahingoittua.

Huomautus

Telineen mukana toimitetaan monenlaisia ruuveja
erityyppisia ndyttoja varten. Et tarvitse kaikkia telineen
mukana toimitettuja tarvikkeita. Jos et [6yda omaan
nayttoosi sopivia ruuveja, pyyda lisaneuvoja television
valmistajalta

1 Irrota nayttolevy telineesta ruuvitaltalla. (Katso kuva 5.)
2 Tarkista nayton takaosan kiinnitysreiat:

« Jos kiinnitysreiat on sijoitettu 75 mm x 75 mm:n tai 100
mm x 100 mm:n paahan toisistaan, ohita tama kohta ja
jatka kohtaan 3

« Jos kiinnitysreiat on sijoitettu 100 mm x 200 mm:n tai 200
mm x 200 mm:n paahan toisistaan, sinun on kaytettava
telineen mukana toimitettuja sovittimia. Kiinnita ne
telineeseen kuvan mukaisesti. (Katso kuva 5.) Kayta
tarvikesarjan M6x12-ruuveja, M6-lukkomuttereita ja
S10-kiintoavainta.

Huomautus

Jos telineen reiat eivat ole kohdakkain nayton reikien kanssa,
tarkista, onko nayttd VESA-yhteensopiva. Telinetta voidaan
kayttaa vain naytoissa, jotka ovat VESA 75-, VESA 100m-
VESA 100 x 200- tai VESA 200 -yhteensopivia. Saat
lisatietoja television valmistajalta.

3 Maarita oikea ruuvin pituus tutkimalla nayton takaosaa:

« Jos nayton takaosa on tasainen ja kiinnitysreiat ovat
pinnan tasolla, kayta tarvikesarjan lyhyita ruuveja (D tai
G)

« Jos nayton takaosa on kaareva, siina on ulkonema tai
kiinnitysreiat ovat upotettuina, kayta pidempia ruuveja (H
tai ). Saatat tarvita myos valikkeita (J)

4 Valitse halkaisijaltaan sopivan kokoiset ruuvit kokeilemalla
tarvikesarjan molempia kokoja (M4 és M6). (Katso kuva 6.)
Ala yrita kiinnittad ruuveja vakisin. Jos tunnet vastusta,
lopeta heti ja kokeile pienempaa ruuvia.

5 Aseta ndyttolevy nayton takaosan paalle ja kohdista se
nayton reikien mukaisesti. Varmista, etta nayttolevy on
sijoitettu oikein. (Katso kuva 6.)

6 Kiinnita nayttolevy nayttoon. Kayta vaiheissa 2 ja 3 valittuja
ruuveja ja neljaa aluslevya. (Katso kuva 6.)

Viimeinen asennusvaihe

1 Nosta lopuksi nayttd varovasti paikoilleen niin, etta sen
takaosassa oleva nayttolevy kiinnittyy telineeseen kuvan
mukaisesti. (Katso kuva 8.) Ala irrota otetta naytosta, ennen
kuin nayttolevy on tukevasti telineeseen kiinnittyneena.

2 Kirista telineen alaosassa olevat varmistusruuvit
ruuvitaltalla. (Katso kuva 9.) Muista l0ysata nama ruuvit,
kun haluat irrottaa nayttélevyn telineesta

3 Kiinnita muovisuojukset liu'uttamalla ne telineeseen kuvan
mukaisesti (katso kuva 10) ja lukitsemalla ne yhteen.

4 Kokoa johdot siistiin nippuun telineessa olevan koukun
lapi.

Varoitus

Varmistusruuvit on aina kiristettdva, jottei naytté paase
vahingossa irtoamaan telineesta

4 Kaytto ja saadot

« Kun haluat muuttaa nayton kallistuskulmaa, pida nayttoa
tukevasti paikallaan toisella kadella ja loysaa
kallistuksensaatonuppia. Kallista naytté haluamaasi
asentoon ja kirista nuppi. (Katso kuva 11.) Ala irrota otetta
naytosta, ennen kuin nuppi on kokonaan kiristetty. Ala
koskaan loysaa ruuveja kokonaan tai irrota niita. Jos et
pysty kasin [6ysaamaan tai kiristamaan nuppia, voit kayttaa
myos Phillips-ruuvitalttaa.

« Jos haluat kiertaa nayttda toiseen suuntaan, riittaa, etta
kaannat sen haluamaasi asentoon

« Puhdista teline aika-ajoin kuivalla liinalla. Tarkista kaikki
ruuvit ja kiinnitysosat saannollisesti ja varmista, etteivat
litannat ole loystyneet. Kirista tarvittaessa.

Varoitus

Ala irrota kaltevuuden saaténuppia kokonaan telineen
kayton aikana.

14




5 Tekniset tiedot HU

Nayton koko 7oA 1 Fontos biztonsagi utasitasok
Enimmaiskuorma 25 kg g Fi
igyelem

Kiinnitys (enimmaismitat) 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm, i R - .
« A hasznalat megkezdése eldtt olvassa el az utasitasokat. Ha

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm nem biztos a folyamat barmely részében, forduljon
segitségért egy professzionalis szakemberhez vagy

Kallistuskulma enintaan 1° ylospain ja 12° alaspain i X , , L
szerel6hoz. A helytelen Gzembe helyezés személyi sérulést

Panorointi-/kaantdalue enintaan 180° és kart okozhat.

Profill 42 cm-350 cm (17'- 13.8") « A falnak és a rogzitési feluletnek képesnek kell lennie a fali

rogzitd és a kijelzd egylttes tomegének megtartasara,
ellenkez6 esetben a szerkezetet meg kell erésiteni.

« A furas el6tt azonositsa be a falon bellli csovek, vezetékek
és egyeb veszélyforrasok helyét a felszerelés kivant helyéen

« A szerelés soran hasznaljon biztonsagi veddfelszerelést és
megfeleld szerszamokat. Ennek elmulasztasa személyi
serulést es kart okozhat.

« A felszerelést két embernek ajanlott elvégeznie. Ne
probalja meg segitség nélkul megemelni a nehéz kijelzot.

« Kovesse a megfeleld szelldztetésre és a kijelzd rogzitésére
alkalmas helyszin kivalasztasara vonatkozo utasitasokat és
ajanlasokat. A tovabbi tudnivalokkal kapcsolatban tekintse
meg az adott kijelzd felhasznaloi kézikonyvét.

« Ez a fali tarto kizarolag legfeljebb 25 kg tomeg megtartasara
képes. A megadott maximalis tomegnél nehezebb
termekekkel torténd hasznalat az instabilitasbol adodoan
baleseteket okozhat

2 Teljes mozgast biztosito konzol (LCD, plazma-
és LED kijelz6khoz)

A doboz tartalma

Teljes mozgast biztositd konzol (1db) Csavarkészlet (1db)
Adapter (4 db) Felhasznaloi kézikonyv (1db)
MUanyag burkolat (2 db)

Csavarkeészlet
A Gipszkartoncsavar (4 db)  F S10 csavarkulcs (1db)

B Alatét (6 db) G M4 x 12 csavar (4 db)
C Betondubel (2 db) H M4 x 20 csavar (4 db)
D M6 x 12 csavar (8 db) | M6 x 20 csavar (4 db)
E M6 ellenanya (4 db) J Tavtarto (4 db)

Sziikséges szerszamok

« Csillagfejli csavarhuzé

« Elektromos vagy hordozhato furd

« 3 mm-es furofej és furatkeresod gipszkartonra torténd
felszereléshez

* 8 mm-es, kéfalhoz valo furofej betonra torténd
felszereléshez

« Szint

3 Felszerelés
Felszerelés gipszkartonra

Figyelem

Biztonsagi okokbol a tartoét mindenképpen olyan, fabol
készult furathoz kell rogziteni, amely képes a tarto és a
kijelzé egylttes tomegének megtartasara. Tilos kizarolag
gipszkartonra felszerelni.

1 Kivaldé mindsegUl furatkeres® hasznalataval keressen ket
egymas melletti furatot azon a helyen, ahol a tartot
felszerelni kivanja. Jelolje meg mindkét furat szélét a
pontos kdzéppont azonositasanak eldsegitéséhez.

15



Megjegyzés

Mindenképpen a furat kbzepét kell hasznalni, hogy
megeldzhetd legyen a fa felszerelés kozbeni megrepedése
vagy toredezése.

2 Helyezze fel a tartét a falra a bejelolt furat felett. Ugyeljen
arra, hogy vizszintes legyen, és a megfeleld oldala legyen
felfele

3 Mikozben egy masik személy a helyén tartja a fali lemezt,
jeloljon be két helyet (felul és alul) a tarto falhoz
rogzitésehez (lasd: 1. abra)

4 Tegye félre a fali lemezt, és furjon egy-egy 3 mm-es
vezetolyukat az egyes megjelolt helyeken.

5 Helyezze vissza a fali lemezt a falhoz, és rogzitse a
mellékelt facsavarok és alatétek (A és B) hasznalataval
(lasd: 2. abra). A csavarokat ne szoritsa meg tulsagosan, és
ne engedje el a fali lemezt, amig minden csavar a helyére
nem kerult. Ugyeljen, hogy a fali lemez a csavarok
megszoritasa utan is vizszintes maradjon.

Felszerelés betonfalra

Figyelem

Biztonsagi okokbol a betonfalnak képesnek kell lennie a
tarto és a kijelz6d egyuttes tomegének megtartasara. A gyartd
nem vallal felelésséget a nem megfeleld erésségu falak altal
okozott meghibasodasokert.

1 Helyezze fel a tartét a falra a kivant helyen, és tgyeljen
arra, hogy vizszintes legyen, és a megfeleld oldala legyen
felfele.

2 Mikdzben egy masik személy a helyén tartja a fali lemezt,
jeloljon be a falon harom helyet a tartd rogzitéséhez
Jelolion meg két helyet a fali lemez tetején, illetve egy
helyet a fali lemez aljan (lasd: 3. abra).

3 Tegye félre a fali lemezt, és furjon egy-egy 8 mm-es lyukat
a megjelolt helyeken. Tavolitsa el a lyukakban felgylt port.

4 Helyezzen egy-egy betondubelt (C) az egyes lyukakba
ugy, hogy egy vonalban legyen a beton feluletével (lasd:
4. abra). A dubelek megfeleld behelyezéséhez szikség
esetén hasznaljon kalapacsot, és finoman Utogesse be a
dubeleket

5 Helyezze vissza a fali lemezt a falhoz, és rogzitse a
mellékelt facsavarok és alatétek (A és B) hasznalataval
(lasd: 2. abra). A csavarokat ne szoritsa meg tulsagosan, és
ne engedije el a fali lemezt, amig minden csavar a helyére
nem kerdlt. Ugyeljen, hogy a fali lemez a csavarok
megszoritasa utan is vizszintes maradjon

A kijelzélemez és a kijelz6 csatlakoztatasa

Figyelem

A felszerelés ezen része soran kulonds odafigyeléssel jarjon
el. Ha lehetséges, kerulje a kijelzd képernydvel lefelé tortéend
elhelyezését, mert az karosithatja a képernyé fellletét

Megjegyzés

A tartd mellé tobbfajta kulonbozé csavart mellékelunk, hogy
tobbfajta kijelzémodellel is hasznalhato legyen. Nem
szUkséges a hardverkészlet minden részét felhasznalni. Ha
nem talal a készletben megfeleld csavarmeéretet, forduljon
tovabbi tajékoztatasert a kijelzd gyartojahoz

1 Tavolitsa el a kijelzélemezt a tartobol egy csavarhuzo
segitsegével (lasd: 5. abra)
2 Vizsgalja meg a kijelzd hatuljan talalhato rogzitdfuratokat:

« Ha a rogzitéfuratok 75 mm x 75 mm vagy 100 mm x 100
mm tavolsagra helyezkednek el egymastol, hagyija ki ezt
arészt, és folytassa a 3. lépéssel.

« Ha a rogzitéfuratok 100 mm x 200 mm vagy 200 mm x
200 mm tavolsagra helyezkednek el egymastol, akkor a
tartohoz mellékelt adapterek hasznalatara lesz szikség.
Rogzitse dket a tartbhoz az abranak megfelelden (lasd: 5.
abra). Hasznalja a hardverkészlet részet képezd M6 x 12
csavarokat, M6 ellenanyakat és S10 csavarkulcsot.

Megjegyzés

Ha a tarto furatai nem esnek egy vonalba a kijelz6 furataival,
ellendrizze, hogy a kijelzd VESA-kompatibilis-e. Ez a tartd
kizarolag olyan kijelzdkkel hasznalhato, amelyek
kompatibilisek a VESA 75, VESA 100m, VESA 100 x 200 vagy
VESA 200 rendszerrel. Tovabbi tajékoztataseért forduljon a
kijelzd gyartojahoz.

3 Hatarozza meg a csavar megfeleld hosszat a kijelzd
hatuljanak vizsgalataval:

» Ha a kijelzéje hatulja lapos, és a rogzitdéfuratok
egybeesnek a felulettel, akkor a hardverkészletben lévod
rovidebb csavarokat (D vagy G) kell hasznalni

» Ha a kijelzdje hatulja ives, kiallo rész van rajta, vagy a
rogzitdfuratok sullyesztve vannak, akkor a hosszabb
csavarokat (H vagy 1) kell hasznalnia, és eléfordulhat,
hogy a tavtartok (J) hasznalatara is szukseg lesz

4 Hatarozza meg a csavarok megfeleld atmeérdjét ugy, hogy
6vatosan kiprobalja a hardverkészletben megtalalhato
egyes meéreteket (M4 és M6) (lasd: 6. abra). Ne erdltesse a
csavarokat — ha ellenallast észlel, azonnal alljon meg, és
probaljon kisebb atmerdéjt csavart hasznalni.

5 Helyezze a kijelzélemezt a kijelzd hatuljahoz, és igazitsa
egy vonalba a kijelzén talalhato furatokkal. Ugyeljen arra,
hogy a kijelzélemez az abranak megfelelden legyen tajolva
(lasd: 6. abra)

6 Csatlakoztassa a kijelzélemezt a kijelzohoz a 2. és 3.
lépésben azonositott csavarok hasznalataval és négy
alatettel (lasd: 6. abra)

Végs6 Osszeszerelés

1 A felszerelés befejezéséhez dvatosan helyezze a kijelzot és
a kijelzélemezt a tartora az abran bemutatott modon (lasd:
8. abra). Ne engedie el a kijelzdt, amig a kijelzdlemezt
biztonsagosan a tartora nem helyezte

2 Huzza meg a tarto aljanal levé biztonsagi csavarokat egy
csavarhuzo hasznalataval (lasd: 9. abra). Ne felejtse el
meglazitani ezt a csavart, mieldtt megprobalna eltavolitani
a kijelzélemezt a tartorol

3 Csatlakoztassa a mUanyag burkolatokat ugy, hogy az abran
lathatd modon racsusztatja Oket a tartédra (lasd: 10. dbra),
és rogziti Oket egymashoz.

4 A kabelek atvezethetok a tarton lévd kampon, ezaltal
biztositva a rendezettséglket, és hogy ne legyenek utban

Figyelem

A biztonsagi csavaroknak folyamatosan megszoritva kell
lennitk, hogy megeldzhetd legyen a kijelzd tartordl torténd
véletlen leverése.

16



4 MUkodtetés és beallitas

« Akijelzd dontési szogének modositasahoz az egyik kezével
tartsa biztonsagos modon a kijelzdt, és lazitsa meg a
dontésbedllitd gombot. Mozgassa a kijelzét a kivant
helyzetbe, és szoritsa meg a gombot (lasd: 11. dbra). A
kijelzot tilos elengedni addig, amig a gomb nincs teljesen
megszoritva. Ezeket a csavarokat tilos teljesen meglazitani
vagy eltavolitani. Ha nem tudja kézzel meglazitani vagy
teljesen megszoritani a gombot, akkor csillagfejl
csavarhuzot is hasznalhat hozza

Az elforditashoz egyszertien mozgassa a kijelzdt a kivant
helyzetbe

Rendszeresen tisztitsa meg a tartot szaraz ronggyal.
Rendszeres idokdzonként vizsgalja at a csavarokat és a
hardvereket, és ellendrizze, hogy nem lazult-e meg
valamelyik csatlakozas. SzUkség szerint hiizza meg a
csavarokat.

Figyelem

A konzol mUkodtetése kozben tilos teljesen meglazitani vagy
eltavolitani a dontésbeallitd gombot.

5 Miszaki jellemz6k

Kijelzomeret 17" és 42" kozott

Maximalis terhelhetdseg 25 kg

Szereldfuratok 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Dontési tartomany legfeljebb 1° felfelé és 12° lefelé

Pasztazasi/forgatasi tartomany legfeljebb 180°

Profil 4,2 cm és 35,0 cm (1,7" és 13,8")

IT

1 Importanti istruzioni sulla sicurezza
n Attenzione

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di iniziare. In caso
di dubbi su qualsiasi parte del processo, rivolgersi a un
fornitore o installatore professionale per ricevere
assistenza. Un'eventuale installazione errata puo causare
lesioni o danni

La parete o la superficie di montaggio devono essere in
grado di sostenere il peso combinato del supporto e dello
schermo: in caso contrario, la struttura deve essere
rinforzata

Individuare tubazioni, cavi, o altri pericoli presenti nella
parete su cui si desidera installare il supporto prima di
forare.

E necessario utilizzare sistemi di sicurezza e utensili
appropriati. Altrimenti, ne possono derivare lesioni
personali o danni.

Si consiglia di eseguire l'installazione in due. Non tentare di
sollevare uno schermo pesante senza l'aiuto di un'altra
persona

Seguire tutte le istruzioni e le raccomandazioni sull'adegua-
ta areazione e le posizioni consigliate per il montaggio
dello schermo. Consultare il manuale utente dello schermo
per ulteriori informazioni.

Questo sistema di montaggio a parete e stato progettato
per essere usato con un peso massimo di 25 kg. L'uso con
un peso superiore a guello massimo consentito puo
causare instabilita e possibili lesioni.

2 Staffa full motion (per schermi LCD,
Plasma, e LED)

Contenuto della confezione
Staffa full motion (X1)
Adattatore (X4)

Coperchio di plastica (X2)

Kit bulloneria (X1)
Manuale dell'utente (X1)

Kit bulloneria

A Vite per cartongesso (X2) F Chiave S10 (X1)

B Rondella (X6) G Vite M4 X12 (X4)
C Ancoraggio per cemento (X2) H Vite M4 X 20 (X4)
D Vite M6 X 12 (X4) | Vite M6 X 20 (X4)
E Dado dibloccaggio M6 (X4)  J Distanziatore (X4)

Attrezzi necessari

« Cacciavite a testa Phillips

« Trapano elettrico o portatile

« Punta del trapano da 3 mm e rilevatore di metalli e tubi per
l'installazione su parete in cartongesso

« Punta del trapano da 8 mm per l'installazione su parete in
cemento

* Level

3 Installazione
Montaggio su cartongesso

Attenzione

Per ragioni di sicurezza, questo sistema di montaggio deve
essere fissato a un montante in legno per sostenere il peso
combinato del sistema di montaggio e dello schermo. Non
installare su cartongesso da soli

1 Usare un rilevatore di alta qualita per trovare due montanti
adiacenti dove si desidera installare il supporto
Contrassegnare entrambi i bordi di ciascun montante per
identificare il centro esatto.

17




Nota 1 Rimuovere la piastra per lo schermo dal supporto

- utilizzando un cacciavite (vedere Fig. 5)

E necessario utilizzare il centro del montante per evitare che 2 Esaminare i fori di montaggio sul retro dello schermo

il legno si crepi o rompa durante l'installazione. « Se i fori di montaggio distano 75 mm x 75 mm o 100 mm x
100 mm l'uno dall'altro, saltare questa sezione e passare

2 Posizionare il supporto contro la parete sopra il montante
contrassegnato. Assicurarsi che sia a livello e con il giusto
lato verso l'alto.

3 Mentre un'altra persona mantiene la piastra a parete in
posizione, segnare due punti (superiore e inferiore) per il
fissaggio del supporto a parete (vedere Fig. 1).

4 Spostare la piastra e praticare un foro pilota da 3 mm (1/8")

alla fase 3

« Se i fori di montaggio distano 100 mm x 200 mm o 200
mm x 200 mm l'uno dall'altro, sara necessario utilizzare
gli adattatori forniti con il supporto. Collegarli al supporto
come illustrato (vedere Fig. 5). Utilizzare le viti M6 X 12, i
dadi di bloccaggio M6 e la chiave S10 contenuti nel kit

bulloneria.
in corrispondenza di ogni punto contrassegnato.
5 Posizionare la piastra nuovamente contro il muro e fissarla Nota

utilizzando le vite mordenti e le rondelle (A e B) in

dotazione (vedere Fig. 2). Non serrare eccessivamente le Se i fori del supporto non sono allineati con i fori sullo

viti e non cessare di sostenere la piastra fino a che tutte le schermo, verificare che lo schermo sia conforme allo

viti non saranno posizionate correttamente. Assicurarsi che standard VESA. Questo sistema di montaggio puo essere

la piastra a parete rimanga a livello dopo aver serrato le viti. utilizzato solo con schermi conformi a VESA 75, VESA 100m

. . VESA 100 X 200, o VESA 200. Rivolgersi al produttore dello
Montaggio su parete in cemento schermo per ulteriori informazioni.

Attenzione 3 Determinare la corretta lunghezza della vite da utilizzare
Per ragioni di sicurezza, il muro in cemento deve essere in esaminando il retro dello schermo:
grado di supportare il peso combinato del sistema di * Se la parte posteriore dello schermo e piatta e i fori per il
montaggio e dello schermo. Il produttore non si assume montaggio sono a filo della superficie, utilizzare le viti piu
alcuna responsabilita per danni causati da muri non in grado corte (D o G) presenti nel kit di bulloneria
si sostenere il peso in questione. « Se la parte posteriore dello schermo e curva, presenta

una protuberanza, o se i fori di montaggio sono incassati,
sara necessario utilizzare le viti pit lunghe (HO I) e
potrebbe anche essere necessario utilizzare i distanziatori
).

4 Determinare il diametro corretto della vite da utilizzare
provandone con cautela una per dimensione (M4 e M6)
dal kit bulloneria (vedere Fig. 6). Non forzare alcuna vite: se
si avverte resistenza interrompere subito e provare una vite
con diametro minore

5 Posizionare la piastra per lo schermo sul retro dello stesso
e allinearlo con i fori presenti sullo schermo. Assicurarsi che
la piastra per schermo sia orientata come mostrato (vedere
Fig. 6)

6 Fissare la piastra per schermo tramite le viti indicate nei
passaggi 2 e 3 insieme a quattro delle rondelle (vedere Fig.
6)

1 Posizionare il supporto contro la parete nella posizione
desiderata e assicurarsi che sia a livello e con il giusto lato
verso l'alto.

2 Mentre un'altra persona mantiene la piastra in posizione,
contrassegnare tre punti sulla parete per il fissaggio del
supporto. Contrassegnare due punti nella parte superiore
della piastra a muro e un punto nella parte inferiore
(vedere Fig. 3).

3 Spostare la piastra e praticare un foro da 8 mm (5/16") in
corrispondenza di ogni punto contrassegnato. Rimuovere
la polvere in eccesso dai fori

4 Inserire un ancoraggio per cemento (C) in ogni foro in
modo che sia a filo con la superficie in cemento (vedere
Fig. 4). E possibile usare un martello per battere
leggermente 'ancoraggio in posizione se necessario.

5 Posizionare la piastra nuovamente contro il muro e fissarla Montaggio finale
utilizzando le vite mordenti e le rondelle (A e B) in

dotazione (vedere Fig. 2). Non serrare eccessivamente le 1 Per completare l'installazione, Inserire con cautela la
viti e non cessare di sostenere la piastra fino a che tutte le piastra con attaccato lo schermo al supporto come

viti non saranno posizionate correttamente. Assicurarsi che illustrato (vedere Fig. 8). Non rilasciare lo schermo fino a
la piastra a parete rimanga a livello dopo aver serrato le viti. quando la piastra per schermo non sara posizionata

correttamente sul supporto.
2 Serrare le viti di sicurezza nella parte inferiore del supporto

Fissaggio della piastra per schermo sullo schermo Utilizzando un cacciavite (vedere Fig. 9). Ricordarsi di
allentare questa vite prima di rimuovere la piastra per lo
Attenzione schermo dal supporto
Prestare la massima attenzione durante questa fase 3 Montare i coperchi in plastica facendoli scorrere sul
dell'installazione. Se possibile, evitare di poggiare lo schermo supporto come illustrato (vedere Fig. 10) e bloccandoli tra
a faccia in giu, poiché si potrebbe danneggiare loro.

4 | cavi possono essere fatti passare attraverso il gancio
posizionato sul supporto per tenerli organizzati.

Nota )
Questo sistema di montaggio & fornito con viti di vario tipo Attenzione
per assicurare la compatibilita con una vasta gamma di Le viti di sicurezza devono essere serrate in ogni momento
modelli. Non tutta la bulloneria nel kit verra utilizzata. Se non per evitare che lo schermo venga accidentalmente fatto
si trova la vite appropriata all'interno del kit in dotazione, cadere dal supporto.
consultare il produttore dello schermo per ulteriori
informazioni.

18



4 Funzionamento e regolazione

« Per regolare l'angolo di inclinazione dello schermo, tenere
lo schermo saldamente con una mano e allentare la
manopola di regolazione dell'inclinazione. Spostare lo
schermo nella posizione desiderata e serrare nuovamente
la manopola (vedere Fig. 11). Non rilasciare lo schermo fino
a quando la manopola e sara completamente serrata. Non
allentare mai completamente né rimuovere tali viti. Se si
riesce ad allentare o serrare del tutto la manopola con le
mani, e possibile utilizzare il cacciavite a testa Phillips.

La rotazione puo essere regolata semplicemente
spostando lo schermo nella posizione desiderata.

Pulire periodicamente il supporto con un panno asciutto.
Controllare tutte le viti e la bulloneria a intervalli regolari
per verificare che non si siano allentate nel tempo. Serrare
nuovamente secondo necessita

Attenzione

Non allentare mai completamente né rimuovere la
manopola di regolazione dell'inclinazione durante l'utilizzo
del supporto

5 Specifiche

Dimensioni del display da17"a 42"

Carico massimo 25 kg

Dima di montaggio 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Intervallo diinclinazione  fino a1° verso l'alto e 12° verso il basso

Intervallo di rotazione fino a 180°

Profilo 42cma350cm(1,7"al13,8")

NL

1 Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

g Let op

« Lees deze instructies voordat u begint. Als u twijfelt over
van enig deel van het proces, neem dan contact op met
een professionele aannemer of installateur voor hulp.
Onjuiste installatie kan tot letsel of schade leiden.

De wand of het bevestigingsoppervlak moet het

gecombineerde gewicht van de steun en het beeldscherm

kunnen dragen. Als dit niet het geval is, dient de structuur
te worden versterkt

Zoek voordat u gaat boren naar buizen, kabels of andere

risico’s in de muur waarin u de steun wilt bevestigen.

Gebruik veiligheidsuitrusting en het juiste gereedschap. Als

u dit niet doet, kan dit tot schade en/of letsel leiden

« We adviseren om de installatie met twee mensen uit te

voeren. Probeer niet zonder hulp een zwaar beeldscherm

te tillen.

Volg alle instructies en aanbevelingen met betrekking tot

voldoende ventilatie en een geschikte locatie voor het

bevestigen van uw beeldscherm. Raadpleeg de
handleiding van uw beeldscherm voor meer informatie.

« Deze wandsteun is geschikt voor een gewicht van
maximaal 25 kg. Als u een beeldscherm gebruikt dat
zwaarder is dan het aangegeven maximumgewicht, kan dit
tot instabiliteit leiden met persoonlijk letsel als mogelijk
gevolg.

2 Volledig ergonomische montagebeugel (voor

LCD-, plasma-, en LED-beeldschermen)

Wat zit er in de doos!?
Volledig ergonomische montagebeugel (x1) Hardwarekit (x1)

Adapter (x4)

Plastic kap (x2)

Hardwarekit

A Gipsschroef (x2) F S10 moersleutel (x1)

B Sluitring (x6) G Schroef M4 x 12 mm (x4)
C Plug (x2) H Schroef M4 x 20 mm (x4)
D Schroef M6 x 12 mm (x8) | Schroef M6 x 20 mm (x4)
E M6 moer (x4) J Afstandsstuk (x4)

Benodigd materiaal

« Phillips-kruiskopschroevendraaier

« Elektrische of draagbare boor

« 3 mm boor en balkzoeker voor bevestiging in gipsmuren
« 8 mm steenboor voor bevestiging in betonnen muren

* Level

3 Installatie
Montage op gipsmuren

Let op

Gebruiksaanwijzing (x1)

Om veiligheidsredenen moet deze steun worden
aangebracht op een houten balk om het gecombineerde
gewicht van de steun en het scherm te kunnen dragen
Monteer de steun niet op de gipsplaten zelf.

19

1 Gebruik een hoogwaardige balkzoeker om twee
aangrenzende balken te vinden waarin u uw steun kunt
bevestigen. Markeer beide randen van iedere balk om het
exacte midden te bepalen.




Opmerking

U moet het midden van de balk gebruiken, om te voorkomen
dat het hout barst of splijt tijdens de installatie.

2 Plaats de steun tegen de muur over de gemarkeerde balk.

Zorg ervoor dat deze vlak ligt en dat de juiste zijde naar
boven is gericht.

3 Terwijl iemand anders de wandplaat op zijn plaats houdt,

markeert u twee punten (boven en onder) voor het
bevestigen van de steun aan de wand (zie afb. 1)

4 | eg de wandplaat neer en boor een gat van 3 mm op elke

gemarkeerde plek.

5 Plaats de wandplaat weer tegen de muur en bevestig hem

met de schroefspijkers en borgringen (A en B) (zie afb. 2).
Draai de schroefspijkers niet te strak aan en laat de
wandplaat pas los als alle schroefspijkers op hun plaats
zitten. Zorg dat de wandplaat vlak blijft als u de schroeven
vastdraait

Montage op een betonnen muur

Let op

Om veiligheidsredenen moet de betonnen muur het
gecombineerde gewicht van de steun en het beeldscherm
kunnen dragen. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor de
gevolgen van montage op muren die niet sterk genoeg zijn.

N

[N]

w

i

[

Plaats de steun tegen de muur op de gewenste locatie en
zorg ervoor dat deze vlak ligt en dat de juiste zijde naar
boven is gericht.

Terwijl iemand anders de wandplaat op zijn plaats houdt,
markeert u drie punten voor het bevestigen van de steun
aan de wand. Markeer twee plekken aan de bovenkant
van de wandplaat en één aan de onderkant (zie afb. 3).
Leg de wandplaat neer en boor een gat van 8 mm op elke
gemarkeerde plek. Verwijder achtergebleven stof uit de
gaten

plaats in elk gat een plug (C), en zorg dat deze gelijk ligt
met het betonnen oppervlak (zie afb. 4). U kunt de pluggen
zachtjes met een hamer op hun plaats tikken als dat nodig
is.

Plaats de wandplaat weer tegen de muur en bevestig hem
met de schroefspijkers en borgringen (A en B) (zie afb. 2)
Draai de schroefspijkers niet te strak aan en laat de
wandplaat pas los als alle schroefspijkers op hun plaats
zitten. Zorg dat de wandplaat vlak blijft als u de schroeven
vastdraait.

De beeldschermplaat aan het beeldscherm bevestigen

Let op

Voer dit gedeelte van de installatie extra voorzichtig uit. Leg
uw beeldscherm niet met de schermzijde naar beneden neer
als dat mogelijk is. Dit kan leiden tot schade.

Opmerking

Deze steun wordt geleverd met een aantal verschillende
schroeven om gebruik met een groot aantal beeldscherm-
modellen mogelijk te maken. Niet alle hardware in de kit zal
worden gebruikt. Als u niet het juiste formaat schroef vindt in
de meegeleverde kit, neem dan contact op met de fabrikant
van uw beeldscherm voor meer informatie.

1 Verwijder de beeldschermplaat van de steun met een

schroevendraaier (zie afb. 5)

2 Bekijk de montagegaten aan de achterzijde van uw
beeldscherm:

« Als de montagegaten 75 x 75 mm of 100 x 100 mm uit
elkaar zijn geplaatst, slaat u dit gedeelte over en gaat u
verder met stap 3.

« Als de montagegaten 100 x 200 mm of 200 x 200 mm
uit elkaar zijn geplaatst, moet u de met uw steun
meegeleverde adapters gebruiken. Bevestig deze aan de
steun zoals afgebeeld (zie afb. 5). Gebruik de M6 x12
schroeven, de M6 moeren en de S10 sleutel uit de
hardwarekit.

Opmerking

Deze steun wordt geleverd met een aantal verschillende
schroeven om gebruik met een groot aantal beeldscherm-
modellen mogelijk te maken. Niet alle hardware in de kit zal
worden gebruikt. Als u niet het juiste formaat schroef vindt in
de meegeleverde kit, neem dan contact op met de fabrikant
van uw beeldscherm voor meer informatie

3 Bepaal de juiste lengte van schroef door de achterkant

van uw beeldscherm te bekijken

« Als de achterkant van het beeldscherm plat is en de
montagegaten gelijk liggen met het oppervlak, gebruikt u
de kortere bouten (D of G uit de hardwarekit.

« Als de achterkant van het beeldscherm gebogen is of
uitsteekt, of als de montagegaten verzonken zijn, kunt u
de langere schroeven (H of I) gebruiken. Mogelijk moet
u ook de afstandsstukken (J) gebruiken.

Bepaal de juiste diameter van de schroef door er

voorzichtig één van elk formaat (M4 en M6) te proberen

uit de hardwarekit (zie afb. 6). Zet niet teveel kracht op de
schroeven. Stop onmiddellijk als u weerstand voelt en
probeer een schroef met een kleinere diameter.

Plaats de beeldschermplaat aan op de achterzijde van het

beeldscherm en lijn deze uit met de gaten in het

beeldscherm. Zorg dat de beeldschermplaat dezelfde

stand heeft als wordt getoond (zie afb. 6)

Bevestig de beeldschermplaat aan het scherm met de

schroeven die u bij stap 2 en 3 hebt uitgezocht, samen

met vier van de borgringen (zie afb. 6)

S

v

o

Uiteindelijke montage

N

Om de installatie te voltooien, plaatst u de beeldscherm-
plaat met het daaraan bevestigde beeldscherm
voorzichtig op de steun zoals weergegeven (zie afb. 8).
Laat het beeldscherm pas los als de beeldschermplaat
goed op de steun is geplaatst

Draai de veiligheidsschroeven aan de onderzijde van de
steun met een schroevendraaier vast (zie afb. 9). Vergeet
niet om deze schroef los te draaien voordat u de
beeldschermplaat verwijdert van de steun

Bevestig de plastic deksels door deze op de steun te
schuiven zoals afgebeeld (zie afb. 10) en ze te vergrendel-
en.

Kabels kunnen door de haak op de steun worden geleid
om ze netjes op te bergen zodat ze niet in de weg zitten.

[N]

w

S

Let op

De veiligheidsschroeven moeten altijd worden vastgedraaid
om te voorkomen dat het beeldscherm per ongeluk uit de
steun wordt gestoten.

20




4 Werking en afstelling NO

+ Als u de kantelhoek van uw beeldscherm wilt veranderen, 1 V|kt|ge sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
houdt u het beeldscherm stevig met één hand vast en
n Forsiktig

draait u de aanpassingsknop los. Zet het beeldscherm in

de gewenste positie en draai de knop weer vast (zie afb

i « Les disse instruksjonene for du begynner. Hvis du er usikker
11). Laat het beeldscherm pas los als de knop volledig is

pa noen deler av prosessen, ma du kontakte en

vastgedraaid. Draai deze schroeven nooit helemaal los en profesjonell leverandor eller installator for & fa hielp.

verwijder ze niet. Als u de schroef niet met de hand Feilinstallasjon kan resultere i personskade eller materiell

helemaal los of vast kunt draaien, dan kunt u ook de skade.

Philips kruisschroevendraaier gebruiken « Veggen eller monteringsoverflaten ma kunne tale vekten til
« Uw kunt uw scherm eenvoudig in de gewenste stand bade selve stativet og skjermen. Hvis ikke ma strukturen

draaien. forsterkes.

Lokaliser ror, ledninger eller eventuelle andre farer i veggen
der du vil montere stativet, for du begynner a drille.
Controleer regelmatig alle schroeven en hardware om er N . . .

> . = Du ma bruke skikkelig verneutstyr og verktey. Hvis du ikke
zeker van te zijn dat er in de loop van de tid geen gjor dette, kan det oppsta personskade eller materiell
verbindingen zijn losgeraakt. Draai de schroeven weer vast skade.
als dat nodig is To personer bor utfere installasjonen. Ikke forsok & baere en
tung skierm pa egenhand
Folg alle instruksjoner og anbefalinger vedrorende

Reinig de steun regelmatig met een droge doek.

Let op tilstrekkelig ventilasjon og passende plassering av stativet
Kantelregelaar nooit volledig losdraaien of verwijderen til skiermen. Se iﬂbrukerhéndboken for den aktuelle
terwijl u de steun verstelt. skjermen for a fa mer informasjon.
« Dette veggstativet er bare beregnet for bruk med en vekt
pa maksimalt 25 kg. Hvis vekten er tyngre enn maksvekten
X X som er angitt, kan det resultere i ustabilitet og fore til mulig
5 Speuﬁcaues personskade.
Schermgrootte da17"a 42" . .
— - 2 Fullt bevegelig stativ (for LCD-, plasma- og
Maximale belastin, 25 .
g g LED-skjermer)
Montagepatroon 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm, .
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm InnhOIdet ! ESken
R Fullt bevegelig stativ (x1) Skruesett (x1)
Kantelbereik tot 1 omh 3° bened
antelberei ot 1° omhoog en 3° naar beneden Adapter (x4) Brukerhandbok (x1)
Draaibereik opzij tot 180° Plastdeksel (x2)
Profiel 42cma350cm(1,7"a13,8") Skruesett

A Gipsskrue (x2) F Fastnokkel S10 (x1)
B Skive (x6) G M4 x 12-skrue (x4)
C Betonganker (x4) H M4 x 20-skrue (x4)
D M6 x 12-skrue (x4) I M6 x 20-skrue (x4)
E M6-sikringsmutter (x4) J Distansehylse (x4)

Ngdvendige verktoy

« Stjerneskrutrekker

« Elektrisk eller baerbar boremaskin

« 3mm (1/8”) bor og stendersoker for montering pa gipsvegg
« 8 mm (5/167) murbor for montering pa betongvegg

» Niva

3 Installasjon
Montering pa gipsvegg

Forsiktig

Av sikkerhetshensyn ma dette stativet festes til en trestender
for a kunne tale den kombinerte vekten til stativet og
skjermen. Ma ikke bare monteres til gipsplaten.

1 Bruk en stendersoker av god kvalitet for a finne to
tilstotende stendere der du ensker a montere stativet.
Marker begge kantene pa hver av stenderne for a noyaktig
finne senter

21



Merk

Du ma finne midten pa stenderen, slik at treet ikke sprekker
eller splittes under monteringen

2 Plasser stativet inntil veggen mot den markerte stenderen.
Pass pa at det er i vater og med riktig side opp.

3 Mens en annen person holder veggplaten i posisjon, setter
du to merker (over og under) for a feste stativet pa veggen
(sefig. 1).

4 Sett veggplaten til side, og forbor et 3 mm (1/8”) hull ved
hvert av merkene.

5 Plasser veggplaten mot veggen igjen, og fest den ved hjelp
av skruboltene og skivene (A og B) som folger med (se fig
2). Du ma ikke stramme til skruboltene for mye, og du ma
ikke slippe veggplaten for alle skruboltene er pa plass.
Kontroller at veggplaten fortsatt er i vater etter at boltene
er strammet.

Montering pa betongvegg
Forsiktig

Av sikkerhetshensyn ma betongveggen kunne tale den
kombinerte vekten til stativet og skjermen. Produsenten
patar seg ikke noe ansvar for feil som skyldes vegger som
ikke er sterke nok.

Plasser stativet pa onsket plassering inntil veggen, og pass
pa at det er i vater og med riktig side opp.

Mens en annen person holder veggplaten pa plass, setter
du tre merker pa veggen til festing av stativet. Sett to
merker pa toppen av veggplaten og ett merke pa
undersiden av veggplaten (se fig. 3).

Sett veggplaten til side, og bor et 8 mm (5/16”) hull ved
hvert av merkene. Fjern overfledig stov fra hullene.

Sett inn et betonganker (C) i hvert hull, slik at de star i flukt
med betongoverflaten (se fig. 4). Du kan om nodvendig
banke ankrene lett med en hammer for a fa dem pa plass.
Plasser veggplaten mot veggen igjen, og fest den ved hjelp
av skruboltene og skivene (A og B) som folger med (se fig
2). Du ma ikke stramme til skruboltene for mye, og du ma
ikke slippe veggplaten for alle skruboltene er pa plass.
Kontroller at veggplaten fortsatt er i vater etter at boltene
er strammet.

N

w

S

[

Feste skjermplaten til skjermen

Forsiktig

Vaer ekstra forsiktig under denne delen av installasjonen.
Hvis det er mulig, bor du unnga a vende skjermen nedover,
da det kan skade visningsoverflaten.

Merk

1 Taav skiermplaten fra stativet ved hjelp av en skrutrekker
(se fig. 5).
2 Inspiser monteringshullene pa baksiden av skjermen
« Hvis monteringshullene er 75 x 75 mm eller 100 x 100
mm fra hverandre, kan du hoppe over dette avsnittet og
fortsette med trinn 3
« Hvis monteringshullene er 100 x 200 mm eller 200 x 200
mm fra hverandre, ma du bruke adapterne som folger
med stativet. Fest disse til stativet i henhold til
illustrasjonen (se fig. 5). Bruk M6 x 12-skruene,
M6-sikringsmutterne og S10-fastnokkelen i skruesettet.

E Merk

Dette stativet leveres med forskjellige skruer for en rekke
ulike skiermmodeller. Du vil ikke fa bruk for alle skruene i
settet. Hvis du ikke finner riktig skruestorrelse i settet som
folger med, sjekker du med produsenten av skjermen for a fa
mer informasjon

3 Avgjor hvor lange skruer du trenger, ved a undersoke

baksiden av skjermen:

« Hvis baksiden av skjermen er flat, og monteringshullene
er i flukt med overflaten, ma du bruke de kortere skruene
(D eller G) i skruesettet

« Hvis baksiden av skjermen er buet, har en forhoyning,
eller hvis monteringshullene er forsenket, ma du bruke
de lengre skruene (H eller 1), og det kan hende du ogsa
far bruk for distansehylsene (J).

Avgjor riktig diameter pa skruene ved forsiktig a prove en

av hver storrelse (M4 og M6) du finner i skruesettet (se fig

6). Ikke bruk for mye makt nar du skrur — hvis du kjenner

motstand, stopper du med en gang og prover en skrue

med mindre diameter

Plasser skjermplaten pa baksiden av skjermen, og legg

den over hullene i skjermen. Kontroller at skjermplaten er

justert som vist (se fig. 6).

Fest skjermplaten til skjermen ved hjelp av skruene du

valgte under trinn 2 og 3 tillegg til fire av skivene (se fig.

6)

N

ul

(o]

Endelig montering

N

For a fullfere installasjonen ma du forsiktig legge
skjermplaten som na er festet til skjermen, pa stativet som
vist (se fig. 8). Ikke slipp skjermen for skjermplaten er
forsvarlig festet pa stativet.

Stram sikkerhetsskruene pa undersiden av stativet med en
skrutrekker (se fig. 9). Husk a lesne denne skruen for du
prover a ta av skjermplaten fra stativet.

Fest plastlokkene ved a skyve dem pa stativet som vist (se
fig. 10), og fest dem sammen.

Kabler kan fores gjiennom kroken plassert pa stativet for &
holde orden pa dem og ute av veien.

N~

w

EN

Forsiktig

Dette stativet leveres med forskjellige skruer for en rekke
ulike skjermmodeller. Du vil ikke fa bruk for alle skruene i
settet. Hvis du ikke finner riktig skruestorrelse i settet som
folger med, sjekker du med produsenten av skjermen for a fa
mer informasjon.

Sikringsskruene ma veere strammet til til enhver tid for a
unnga at skjermen faller ned fra stativet ved et uhell.

22



4 Bruk og justering

« Huvis du vil justere vinkelen pa skjermen, holder du
skjermen fast med den ene handen, og lesner vippejuster-
ingsknotten. Flytt skjermen til onsket posisjon, og stram til
knotten (se fig. 11). Ikke slipp skjermen for knotten er godt
strammet til. Du ma aldri losne helt eller ta ut disse
skruene. Hvis du ikke klarer a losne eller stramme knotten
helt til med hendene, kan du ogsa bruke en stjerneskrutrek-
ker

Du kan dreie pa skjermen ved a flytte den til ensket
posisjon

Med jevne mellomrom kan du rengjore stativet med en
torr klut. Kontroller alle skruene og festemateriellet
regelmessig for a sikre at ingenting har lesnet over tid.
Stram til ved behov

Forsiktig

Aldri losne eller fjern justeringsknotten mens du bruker
stativet

5 Spesifikasjoner

Skjermstorrelse 17" til 42"

Maks. belastning 25kg

Monteringsmonster 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Vippeomrade inntil 1° opp og 3° ned

Panorerings-/dreieomrade  inntil 180°

Profil 4,2 cm til 35,0 cm (1,7" til 13,8")

PL

1 Wazine instrukcje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

g Uwaga

« Nalezy uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje przed rozpoczeciem
montazu. Jezeli nie masz pewnosci co do jakiejkolwiek
czesci procesu, skontaktuj sie z profesjonalnym monterem
lub instalatorem, aby uzyskac¢ pomoc. Nieprawidtowy
montaz moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata lub straty
mienia

Sciana lub powierzchnia montazu musi by¢ wystarczajgco
mocna, aby podtrzymac wspornik z wyswietlaczem; w
przeciwnym razie nalezy wzmocni¢ konstrukcje sciany
Przed wywierceniem otworow zlokalizuj rury, przewody i
inne niebezpieczne miejsca w Scianie, na ktorej chcesz
zamontowac wspornik.

Nalezy stosowac srodki ochrony i odpowiednie narzedzia.
Niezastosowanie sie do tego zalecenia moze spowodowac
obrazenia ciata lub uszkodzenie urzadzenia.

Proces montazu wymaga pomocy drugiej osoby. Nie
probuj podnosic ciezkiego wyswietlacza samodzielnie.
Nalezy przestrzegac wszystkich instrukgji i zalecen
dotyczacych odpowiedniej wentylacji i wyboru miejsca
montazu. Wiecej informacji mozna znalez¢ w instrukciji
obstugi konkretnego wyswietlacza.

Ten wspornik do montazu nasciennego jest przeznaczony
do uzytku wytacznie, jesli maksymalne dopuszczalne
obcigzenie nie przekracza 25 kg (55 funtow). Obcigzenie
produktu waga wieksza niz podana waga maksymalna
moze spowodowac obrazenia.

2 Uchwyt o petnym zakresie ruchu (do ekranow
LCD, plazmowych i wyswietlaczy LED)

Zawartos¢ opakowania

Uchwyt o petnym zakresie ruchu (x1)

Adapter (x4)

Plastikowa ostona (x2)

Zestawm ontazowy( 1sz t.)
Instrukcja obstugi (1 szt.)

Zestaw montazowy

A Sruba do écian F Klucz S10 (1szt)
gipsowo-kartonowych (2 szt) G Sruba M4 x 12 (4 szt)
Podktadka (6 szt.) H Sruba M4 x 20 (4 szt.)
Kotwa do betonu (2 szt.) | Sruba M6 x 20 (4 szt)

J

B

C

D Sruba M6 x 12 (8 szt.) Tulejka dystansowa (4 szt.)
E

Nakretka blokujgca M6 (4 szt.)

Potrzebne narzedzia

« Wkretak z koncowka krzyzowa

» Wiertarka elektryczna lub akumulatorowa

« Wiertto do scian gipsowo-kartonowych i lokalizator profili 3
mm (1/8”)

» Wiertto do betonu 8 mm (5/16”)

* Level

3 Montaz
Montaz na $cianie gipsowo-kartonowej

Uwaga

Ze wzgledodw bezpieczenstwa wspornik musi zostac
przymocowany do drewnianej belki zdolnej utrzymac taczny
ciezar wspornika z wyswietlaczem. Montaz bezposrednio na
scianie gipsowo-kartonowej jest zabroniony

1 Za pomoca wysokiej jakosci lokalizatora profili znajdz dwie
sasiadujgce ze sobg belki w miejscu, gdzie chcesz
zamontowac wspornik. Oznacz obie krawedzi kazdej z
belek, aby doktadnie wyznaczy¢ srodek

23



Uwaga

Nalezy celowac w srodek belki, aby unikna¢ pekniecia lub
rozdzielenia drewna podczas procesu montazu.

2 Umies¢ wspornik na scianie nad oznaczong belka. Upewnij
sie, ze jest wypoziomowany i zwrdcony odpowiednia strong
do gory.

3 Popros druga osobe o przytrzymanie uchwytu sciennego we
wiasciwej pozycji i zaznacz na $cianie dwa miejsca (na gorze
i na dole) zamocowania wspornika (zobacz rys. 1).

4 Odtdz uchwyt scienny na bok i wywierc otwoér o srednicy 3
mm (1/8”) w kazdym z zaznaczonych miejsc.

5 Umies¢ uchwyt scienny na $cianie i zamocuj go za pomoca
dostarczonych srub oraz podktadek (A oraz B) (zobacz rys.
2). Nie wkrecaj zbyt mocno tych $rub i nie puszczaj uchwytu
sciennego, dopoki wszystkie sruby nie znajda sie na miejscu
Po dokreceniu srub upewnij sie, ze uchwyt scienny jest
wypoziomowany.

Montaz na $cianie betonowej

Uwaga
Ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa betonowa $ciana musi by¢
wystarczajgco mocna, aby utrzymac ciezar wspornika z
wyswietlaczem. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
wypadki spowodowane niewystarczajaca wytrzymatoscia
sciany

Umies¢ wspornik na scianie w wybranym miejscu i upewnij
sie, ze jest wypoziomowany i zwrocony odpowiednia
strona do gory.

Popros druga osobe o przytrzymanie uchwytu sciennego
we wiasciwej pozycji i zaznacz na scianie trzy miejsca do
zamocowania wspornika. Zaznacz dwa miejsca w gornej
czesci uchwytu sciennego ijedno w jego czesci dolnej
(zobacz rys. 3)

Odtoz uchwyt scienny na bok i wywier¢ otwor o srednicy 8
mm (5/16”) w kazdym z zaznaczonych miejsc. Usun pyt z
otworow.

WtoZ kotwe do betonu (C) do kazdego z otworow tak, aby
zrownata sie z powierzchnig betonowa (zobacz rys. 4). W
razie potrzeby kotwy do betonu mozna wbic delikatnymi
uderzeniami mtotka.

Umies¢ uchwyt $cienny na scianie i zamocuj go za pomoca
dostarczonych srub oraz podktadek (A oraz B) (zobacz rys.
5). Nie wkrecaj zbyt mocno tych $rub i nie puszczaj
uchwytu $ciennego, dopoki wszystkie sruby nie znajda sie
na miejscu. Po dokreceniu srub upewnij sie, ze uchwyt
scienny jest wypoziomowany.

N

N

w

EN

[

Mocowanie uchwytu wyswietlacza do wyswietlacza

Uwaga
Podczas tego etapu montazu nalezy zachowac szczegolng
ostroznosc. O ile to mozliwe, nie nalezy ktas¢ wyswietlacza
ekranem w dot, poniewaz moze to spowodowac
uszkodzenie powierzchni ekranu

Uwaga

Do wspornika dotaczono wiele réznych srub, aby umozliwic
montaz licznych modeli wyswietlaczy. Nie wszystkie
elementy montazowe z zestawu zostang uzyte. Jesli nie
mozesz znalez¢ w zestawie srub odpowiedniego rozmiaru,
skontaktuj sie z producentem wyswietlacza, aby uzyskac
wiecej informacji

1 Wykre¢ uchwyt wyswietlacza ze wspornika za pomoca

wkretaka (zobacz rys. 5).

2 Sprawdz otwory montazowe z tytu wyswietlacza:

« Jesli otwory montazowe maja rozstaw 75 mm x 7 5 mm
lub 100 mm x 100 mm, pomin ten punkt i przejdz do
kroku 3.

« Jesli otwory montazowe maja rozstaw 100 mm x 200
mm lub 200 mm x 200 mm, uzyj adapterow dotaczon
ych do wspornika. Zamocuj je do wspornika w pokazany
Sposob (zobacz rys. 5). Uzyj srub M6 x 12, nakretek
blokujacych M6 i klucza S10 z zestawu montazowego.

Uwaga

Jesli otwory wspornika nie znajduja sie w jednej linii z
otworami wyswietlacza, upewnij sie, ze wyswietlacz jest
zgodny ze standardem VESA. Wspornik moze by¢ uzywany
wytacznie z wyswietlaczami zgodnymi ze standardem VESA
75, VESA 100 m VESA 100 x 200 lub VESA 200. Wiecej
informacji mozna uzyskac, kontaktujac sie z producentem
wyswietlacza.

3 Okresl odpowiednig dtugos¢ srub, ogladajac tyt

wyswietlacza:

« Jesli tyt wyswietlacza jest ptaski, a otwory montazowe
znajduija sie rowno pod powierzchnia, uzyj krotszych
srub (D lub G) z zestawu montazowego.

* W przypadku, gdy tyt wyswietlacza jest zakrzywiony lub
wypukty albo gdy otwory montazowe znajduja sie w
zagtebieniu, uzyj dtuzszych srub (H lub 1), a w razie
potrzeby takze tulejek dystansowych (J)

Dobierz odpowiednig srednice $rub, starannie wyprobowu-

jac kazdy z rozmiaréw (M4 oraz M6) z zestawu

montazowego (zobacz rys. 6). Nie wkrecaj srub na site —
jezeli poczujesz opor, natychmiast wykrec srube i wybierz
inng, o mniejszej srednicy.

Umiesc¢ uchwyt wyswietlacza z tytu wyswietlacza i ustaw

go rownolegle do otworow w wyswietlaczu. Upewnij sie,

ze uchwyt wyswietlacza jest ustawiony w sposob

pokazany na rysunku (zobacz rys. 6)

Przykre¢ uchwyt wyswietlacza za pomoca $rub z czterema

podktadkami wskazanych w krokach 2 i 3 (zobacz rys. 6).

i

v

o

Montaz koncowy

N

Aby zakonczy¢ montaz, ostroznie umies¢ uchwyt
wyswietlacza wraz z wyswietlaczem na wsporniku w
pokazany sposob (zobacz rys. 8). Nie puszczaj
wyswietlacza do momentu pewnego zamocowania
uchwytu wyswietlacza na wsporniku.

Dokrec¢ wkrety zabezpieczajace w dolnej czesci wspornika
za pomocga wkretaka (zobacz rys. 9). Pamietaj, aby
poluzowac te wkrety przed zdjeciem uchwytu wyswietlac-
za ze wspornika.

Zamocuj plastikowe ostony, nasuwajac je na wspornik w
pokazany sposob (patrz rys. 10) i taczac ze soba.
Przewody mozna poprowadzi¢ przez uchwyt znajdujacy
sie na mocowaniu, aby byty uporzadkowane i nie
przeszkadzaty.

N

w

N

Uwaga

Whkrety zabezpieczajace musza by¢ zawsze dokrecone,
poniewaz uniemozliwiaja przypadkowe odczepienie
wyswietlacza od wspornika

24




4 Obstuga i regulacja

Aby ustawic kat nachylenia wyswietlacza, przytrzymaj
wyswietlacz pewnie jedna reka i poluzuj pokretto regulaciji
nachylenia druga. Ustaw wyswietlacz w zadanym
potozeniu i dokrec¢ pokretto (zobacz rys. 11). Nie puszczaj
wyswietlacza, dopoki pokretto nie zostanie w petni
dokrecone. Nigdy nie luzuj catkowicie ani nie usuwaj tych
pokretet. Jesli pokretta nie mozna poluzowac lub w petni
dokrecic¢ recznie, uzyj wkretaka z koncowka krzyzowa.
Zakres obrotu mozna regulowac, przestawiajac
wyswietlacz w zadane potozenie.

Okresowo czys¢ wspornik sucha scierka. Regularnie
kontroluj wszystkie sruby iinne elementy montazowe,
poniewaz moga sie z czasem obluzowac. Dokrecaj
poluzowane elementy.

Uwaga

Nigdy nie luzuj catkowicie ani nie usuwaj pokretta regulacji
kata nachylenia podczas korzystania z uchwytu

5 Dane techniczne

Wielkos¢ ekranu od 17 do 42 cali

Maksymalne obcigzenie 25 kg (55 funtow)

Standard montazu 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Zakres reguladji pochylenia do 1°w gore i 3° w dot

Zakres obrotu do 180°

Profil 4,2 cm do 35,0 cm (1,7 do 13,8 cali)

PT

1 Instrugoes de seguranga importantes

n Atencgao

« Leia estas instrucoes antes de comecar. Se tiver duvidas
sobre qualguer um dos passos do processo, contacte uma
empresa ou um técnico de instalacao para obter
assisténcia. Uma instalacao incorrecta pode resultar em
ferimentos ou danos.

A parede, ou a superficie de montagem, tem de ter
capacidade para suportar o peso combinado do suporte e
do ecra; caso contrario, a estrutura tem de ser reforcada.
Localize tubos, fios e outros eventuais perigos na parede
onde pretende instalar o suporte antes de perfurar a
parede.

E necessario utilizar equipamento de proteccao e
ferramentas apropriadas. Se nao o fizer, pode resultar em
ferimentos ou danos.

Recomenda-se que a instalacao seja efectuada por duas
pessoas. Nao tente levantar um ecra pesado sem ajuda
Siga todas as instrucdes e recomendagoes relativas a
ventilacao adequada e aos locais apropriados para a
montagem do seu ecra. Consulte o manual de utilizador
especifico para o seu ecra para obter mais informacoes.
Este suporte de parede destina-se a ser utilizado apenas
com o peso maximo de 25 kg (55 lbs.). A utilizagao com
pesos superiores aos valores maximos indicados pode
resultar em instabilidade, o que podera provocar
ferimentos.

2 Suporte de total movimento (para ecras LCD,
plasma, e LED)

Contelido da embalagem

Suporte de total movimento (1)

Adaptador (4)
Tampa de plastico (2)

Kit de ferragens (1)
Manual do utilizador (1)

Kit de ferragens

A Parafuso para placa de gesso
cartonado (2)

B Anilha (6)

C Cavilha para betao (2)

D

E

Chave S10 (1)
Parafuso M4 x 12 (4)
Parafuso M4 x 20 (4)
Parafuso M6 x 20 (4)
Espacador (4)

- Iom

Parafuso M6 x 12 (4)
Porca de blogueio M6 (4)

Ferramentas necessarias

« Chave Philips

« Berbequim eléctrico ou sem fios

» Broca de 3 mm (1/8") e detector de vigas para instalacao
em placas de gesso cartonado

« Broca para alvenaria de 8 mm (5/16") para instalacao em
betao

« Nivel

3 Instalagao
Montagem em placa de gesso cartonado

Atencao

Por razoes de seguranca, este suporte tem de ser fixo a uma
viga de madeira que suporte o peso combinado do suporte
e ecra. Nao monte apenas na placa de gesso

1 Utilize um detector de vigas de alta qualidade para
localizar duas vigas adjacentes no local onde pretende
instalar o suporte. Marque os dois rebordos de cada viga
para ajudar a identificar o centro com exactidao.

25



Nota

Tem de usar o centro da viga para evitar rachaduras ou
fendas na madeira durante a instalacao

2 Posicione o suporte contra a parede sobre a viga marcada.

Certifique-se de que este esta nivelado e com o lado
correcto voltado para cima.

3 Enquanto outra pessoa segura a placa de parede na
posicao correcta, marque dois pontos (em cima e em
baixo) para fixar o suporte a parede (consulte a fig. 1).

4 Pouse a placa de parede e fagca um orificio guia de 3 mm
(1/8") em cada um dos pontos marcados.

5 Encoste novamente a placa de parede a parede e fixe-a
utilizando os parafusos para madeira e as anilhas (A e B)
fornecidas (consulte a fig. 2). Nao aperte excessivamente
estes parafusos e nao largue a placa de parede até todos
os parafusos estarem colocados na respectiva posicao.
Certifique-se de que a placa de parede se mantém
nivelada depois de apertar os parafusos.

Montagem em parede de betao

Atencao

Por motivos de seguranca, a parede de betdo tem de ser
capaz de suportar o peso combinado do suporte e do ecra.
O fabricante nao assume qualquer responsabilidade por
falhas causadas por paredes com resisténcia insuficiente.

Posicione o suporte contra a parede na posicao
pretendida e certifique-se de que este esta nivelado e
com o lado correcto voltado para cima.

Enquanto outra pessoa segura a placa de parede na
respectiva posicao, marque trés pontos na parede para
fixar o suporte. Marque dois pontos na parte superior da
placa de parede e um ponto na parte inferior da placa de
parede (consulte a fig. 3).

Pouse a placa de parede e faca um orificio de 8 mm
(5/16") em cada ponto marcado. Elimine o po que possa
estar acumulado nos orificios

Introduza uma cavilha para betao (C) em cada orificio de
forma a nao sobressairem da superficie da parede
(consulte a fig. 4). Se necessario, pode utilizar um martelo
para bater com cuidado nas cavilhas até estas estarem
bem posicionadas.

Encoste novamente a placa de parede a parede e fixe-a
utilizando os parafusos para madeira e as anilhas (A e B)
fornecidas (consulte a fig. 2). Nao aperte excessivamente
estes parafusos e nao largue a placa de parede até todos
os parafusos estarem colocados na respectiva posicao.
Certifique-se de que a placa de parede se mantém
nivelada depois de apertar os parafusos.

[N]

w

a

(]

Fixar a placa do ecra ao ecra

Atencao

Tenha um cuidado redobrado durante este passo da
instalacao. Se possivel, evite pousar o ecra voltado para
baixo, pois podera danificar a superficie de visualizagao.

Nota

Este suporte é fornecido com diversos parafusos diferentes
para assegurar a compatibilidade com uma grande
variedade de modelos de ecras. Nao serao utilizadas todas
as ferragens incluidas no kit. Se nao conseguir encontrar o
tamanho de parafuso adequado no kit fornecido, consulte o
fabricante do seu ecra para mais informagoes.

1 Retire a placa do ecra do suporte com uma chave de

parafusos (ver fig. 5)

2 Examine os orificios de montagem na parte posterior do
ecra:

« Se os orificios de montagem tém espacos de 75 mm x 75
mm ou 100 mm x 100 mm entre si, ignore esta seccao e
prossiga para o passo 3.

« Se os orificios de montagem tém espacos de 100 mm x
200 mm ou 200 mm x 200 mm entre si, tera de utilizar
os adaptadores incluidos no suporte. Fixe-os ao suporte
de acordo com ailustracao (consulte a fig. 5). Utilize os
parafusos M6 x 12, as porcas de blogueio M6 e a chave
S10 do kit de ferragens.

Nota

Este suporte é fornecido com diversos parafusos diferentes
para assegurar a compatibilidade com uma grande
variedade de modelos de ecras. Nao serao utilizadas todas
as ferragens incluidas no kit. Se nao conseguir encontrar o
tamanho de parafuso adequado no kit fornecido, consulte o
fabricante do seu ecra para mais informacgoes.

26

3 Para determinar o comprimento certo do parafuso a

utilizar, analise a parte posterior do ecra:

« Se a parte posterior do seu ecra for plana e os orificios
de montagem estiverem alinhados com a superficie, ira
utilizar os parafusos mais curtos (D ou G) do kit de
ferragens.

« Se a parte posterior do ecra for curva, tiver uma saliéncia
ou se os orificios de montagem estiverem numa
reentrancia, tera de utilizar os parafusos mais compridos
(H ou ) e também podera necessitar de usar os
espacadores (J).

Determine o diametro certo do parafuso a utilizar

experimentando cuidadosamente um de cada tamanho

(M4 e M6) do kit de ferragens (consulte a fig. 6). Nao force

nenhum dos parafusos. Se sentir alguma resisténcia pare

imediatamente e experimente um parafuso com um
diametro mais pequeno.

Cologue a placa do ecra sobre a parte posterior do seu

ecra e alinhe-a com os orificios no ecra. Certifique-se de

que a placa do ecra esta orientada conforme ilustrado

(consulte a fig. 6).

Fixe a placa do ecra ao seu ecra utilizando os parafusos

identificados nos passos 2 e 3 juntamente com quatro

anilhas (consulte a fig. 6).

S

]

o

Montagem final

1 Para concluir a instalagao, coloque cuidadosamente a
placa do ecra com o seu ecra montado no suporte,
conforme ilustrado (consulte a fig. 8). Nao largue o ecra
antes de a placa do ecra estar posicionada com seguranca
no suporte

Aperte os parafusos de seguranca na parte inferior do
suporte com uma chave de parafusos (consulte a fig. 9).
Nao se esqueca de desapertar este parafuso antes de
tentar remover a placa do ecra do suporte.

Coloque as tampas de plastico, deslocando-as sobre o
suporte conforme ilustrado (consulte a fig. 10) e
encaixando-as no suporte.

Os cabos podem ser colocados através do gancho
localizado no suporte para os manter organizados e
arrumados.

N

w

a



Atencao

Os parafusos de seguranca tém de estar sempre apertados
para evitar que o ecra seja derrubado do suporte
acidentalmente.

4 Utilizagao e ajuste

« Para ajustar o angulo de inclinacao do ecra, segure o ecra
firmemente com uma mao e desaperte o botao de ajuste
de inclinacao. Mova o ecra para a posicao pretendida e
volte a apertar o botao (consulte a fig. 11). Nao largue o
ecra antes de o botdo estar totalmente apertado. Nunca
desaperte totalmente nem remova estes parafusos. Se
nao conseguir desapertar ou apertar o botao
manualmente, também pode utilizar a chave Philips.
Pode efectuar ajustes de rotacao movendo simplesmente
0 ecra para a posicao pretendida.

Limpe periodicamente o suporte com um pano seco
Inspeccione todos os parafusos e ferragens a intervalos
regulares para assegurar que nenhuma ligagao ficou
desapertada com o passar do tempo. Volte a apertar
conforme necessario

Atencao

Nunca soltar totalmente ou remover o botao de ajuste de
inclinagao durante a utilizacao do suporte.

5 Especificagoes

Tamanho do ecra 17" a 42"

Carga maxima 25 kg (55 lbs.)

Padrao de montagem 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Intervalo de inclinacao até 1° para cima e 12° para baixo

Intervalo de rotagao até 180°

Perfil 42cma350cm (1,7"a13,8")

RO

1 Instructiuni importante privind siguranta

g Precautie

« Citeste aceste instructiuni inainte de a incepe. Daca nu esti
sigur de orice parte a acestui proces, contacteaza un
contractant sau un instalator profesionist pentru ajutor.
Instalarea incorecta poate provoca vatamari corporale sau
daune materiale

Peretele sau suprafata de montare trebuie sa poata sustine
greutatea combinata a suportului si a ecranului; in caz
contrar, structura trebuie ranforsata.

Tnainte de a da gauri, identifica orice conducte, cabluri sau
alte surse de pericol in peretele pe care vrei sa instalezi
suportul.

Trebuie sa folosesti echipament de protectie si instrumente
corespunzatoare. In caz contrar, exista riscul de vatamare
corporala sau daune materiale.

Se recomanda ca instalarea sa fie efectuata de doua
persoane. Nu incerca sa ridici un ecran greu fara ajutor
Respecta toate instructiunile si recomandarile privind
ventilarea corespunzatoare si locatiile adecvate de
instalare a ecranului. Pentru mai multe informatii, consulta
manualul ecranului respectiv

Acest suport de perete este destinat utilizarii cu o greutate
maxima de 25 kg (55 lbs.). Utilizarea cu greutati peste cele
maxime indicate poate sa cauzeze instabilitate si eventuale
vatamari corporale.

2 Suport complet reglabil (pentru ecrane LCD, cu
plasma si LED)
Ce este in cutie

Suport complet reglabil (x1)
Adaptor (x4)
Capac din plastic (x2)

Kit de componente (x1)
Manual de utilizare (x1)

Kit de componente

A Surub pentru rigips (x2)
B Saiba (x6) G Surub M4 x 12 (x4)
C Ancora pentru beton (x2) H Surub M4 x 20 (x4)
D Surub M6 x 12 (x4) I Surub M6 x 20 (x4)
E Contrapiulita M6 (x3) J Distantier (x4)

F Cheie S10 (x1)

Scule necesare

« Surubelnita Philips

* Masina de gaurit electrica sau portabila

« Burghiu de 3 mm (1/8") si detector de profile pentru
instalarea pe pereti de rigips

* Burghiu de 8 mm (5/16”) pentru zidarie pentru instalarea pe
pereti de beton

* Nivela

3 Instalare
Montarea pe pereti de rigips

Precautie

Pentru siguranta, acest suport trebuie fixat pe un profil de
lemn care poate sustine greutatea combinata a suportului si
a ecranului. Nu monta suportul de unul singur pe un perete
de rigips.

1 Foloseste un detector de profile de inalta calitate pentru a
gasi doua profile adiacente pe care vrei sa instalezi
suportul. Marcheaza ambele margini ale fiecarui profil
pentru a ajuta la identificarea exacta a centrului.

27




Nota

Trebuie sa folosesti centrul profilului pentru a evita craparea
sau despicarea lemnului in timpul instalarii

2 Asaza suportul pe perete pe profilul marcat. Asigura-te ca
este drept si cu partea corecta indreptata in sus.

3 In timp ce alta persoana tine placa de montare pe perete
in pozitie, marcheaza doua puncte (sus si jos) pentru
fixarea suportului pe perete (vezi fig. 1)

4 Pune deoparte placa de montare pe perete si gaureste un
orificiu de ghidare de 3 mm (1/8”) in fiecare punct marcat

5 Asaza placa de montare inapoi pe perete si ataseaz-o
folosind suruburile cu cap hexagonal si saibele (Asi B)
furnizate (vezi fig. 2). Nu strange excesiv aceste suruburi si
nu da drumul placii de montare pe perete pana cand nu ai
montat toate suruburile. Asigura-te ca placa de montare
pe perete ramane dreapta dupa strangerea suruburilor.

Montarea pe pereti de beton

Precautie

Pentru siguranta, peretele de beton trebuie sa poata sustine

greutatea combinata a suportului si a ecranului. Producatorul
nu isi asuma nicio responsabilitate pentru defectiuni cauzate
de instalarea pe pereti cu o rezistenta insuficienta.

-

Asaza suportul pe perete in locul dorit si asigura-te ca este
drept si cu partea corecta indreptata in sus

in timp ce alta persoana tine placa de montare pe perete
in pozitie, marcheaza trei puncte pe perete pentru fixarea
suportului. Marcheaza doua puncte in partea de sus a
placii de montare pe perete si un punct in partea de jos a
placii (vezi fig. 3)

Pune deoparte placa de montare pe perete si gaureste un
orificiu de 8 mm (5/16”) in fiecare punct marcat. Curata
orificiile pentru a indeparta praful in exces

Introdu o ancora pentru beton (C) in fiecare gaura, asa
incat sa fie la acelasi nivel cu suprafata din beton (vezi fig.
4). Daca este necesar, poti folosi un ciocan pentru a bate
usor ancorele in pozitie.

Asaza placa de montare inapoi pe perete si ataseaz-o
folosind suruburile cu cap hexagonal si saibele (A si B)
furnizate (vezi fig. 2). Nu strange excesiv aceste suruburi si
nu da drumul placii de montare pe perete pana cand nu ai
montat toate suruburile. Asigura-te ca placa de montare
pe perete ramane dreapta dupa strangerea suruburilor

N

w

EN

v

Atasarea placii ecranului la ecran

Precautie

Fii foarte atent in aceasta etapa a instalarii. Daca este posibil,
evita asezarea ecranului cu fata in jos, deoarece suprafata de
vizionare se poate deteriora.

Nota

Acest suport de montare include o serie de suruburi diferite
pentru a permite instalarea unei game largi de modele de
ecrane. Nu toate piesele din kit vor fi utilizate. Daca nu
gasesti dimensiunea de surub corespunzatoare in kitul
furnizat, consulta producatorul ecranului pentru mai multe
informatii.

1 Scoate placa ecranului din suport utilizand o surubelnita

(vezifig. 5)

2 Examineaza orificiile de montare de pe partea din spate a
ecranului:

+ Daca orificiile de montare sunt distantate la 75 mm x 75
mm sau 100 mm x 100 mm, omite aceasta etapa si treci
la pasul 3.

« Daca orificiile de montare sunt distantate la 100 mm x
200 mm sau 200 mm x 200 mm, va trebui sa folosesti
adaptoarele incluse cu suportul. Ataseaza-le la suport ca
in imagine (vezi fig. 5). Foloseste suruburile M6 x 12,
contrapiulitele M6 si cheia S10 din kitul de componente.

Nota

Daca orificiile suportului nu sunt aliniate cu orificiile de pe
ecran, verifica daca ecranul este compatibil VESA. Acest
suport poate fi utilizat numai cu ecrane compatibile VESA 75,
VESA 100m, VESA 100 x 200 sau VESA 200. Consulta
producatorul ecranului pentru mai multe informatii.

3 Stabileste lungimea corecta a surubului care trebuie folosit
examinand partea din spate a ecranului
« Daca partea din spate a ecranului este dreapta si orificiile
de montare sunt la acelasi nivel cu suprafata, vei folosi
suruburile mai scurte (D sau G) din kitul de componente.
« Daca partea din spate a ecranului este curbata sau are o
protuberanta sau daca orificiile de montare sunt
ingropate, va trebui sa folosesti suruburile mai lungi (H
sau ) si poate fi nevoie sa folosesti si distantierele (J)
Stabileste diametrul corect al surubului pe care il vei folosi
incercand cu grija unul de fiecare dimensiune (M4 si M6)
din kitul de componente (vezi fig. 6). Nu forta vreun surub
— daca intampini rezistenta, opreste-te imediat si incearca
un surub de diametru mai mic.
Asaza placa ecranului pe partea din spate a ecranului si
aliniaz-o cu orificiile de pe acesta. Asigura-te ca placa
ecranului este orientata ca in imagine (vezi fig. 6).
Ataseaza placa ecranului la ecran utilizand suruburile
identificate la pasii 2 si 3, impreuna cu patru saibe (vezi fig.
6)

EN

v

o

Asamblarea finala

N

Pentru a finaliza instalarea, asaza cu grija pe suport placa
ecranului cu ecranul atasat, dupa cum se arata in imagine
(vezi fig. 8). Nu da drumul ecranului pana cand placa
ecranului nu este asezata bine pe suport.

Strange suruburile de siguranta din partea de jos a
suportului cu ajutorul unei surubelnite (vezi fig. 9). Nu uita
sa slabesti acest surub inainte de a incerca sa scoti placa
ecranului din suport.

Ataseaza capacele din plastic, glisand-le pe suport ca in
imagine (vezi fig. 10) si blocandu-le impreuna.

Cablurile pot fi trecute prin carligul de pe suport pentru a
le mentine organizate si a nu te incurca

[N}

w

a

Precautie

Suruburile de siguranta trebuie sa fie permanent stranse
pentru a preveni caderea accidentala a ecranului de pe
suport.

28



4 Utilizarea si reglarea

« Pentru a regla unghiul de inclinare a ecranului, tine ferm
ecranul cu o mana si slabeste butonul de reglare a
inclinarii. Deplaseaza ecranul in pozitia dorita si strange la
loc butonul (vezi fig. 11). Nu da drumul ecranului pana cand
butonul nu este complet strans. Nu desfa niciodata
complet aceste suruburi si nu le scoate. Daca nu reusesti
sa slabesti sau sa strangi complet butonul cu mana, poti
folosi si surubelnita Philips.

Reglarea unghiului de rotire poate fi facuta deplasand pur
si simplu ecranul in pozitia dorita

Curata periodic suportul cu o carpa uscata. Verifica toate
suruburile si piesele la intervale regulate pentru a te
asigura ca racordurile nu s-au slabit in timp. Strange-le din
nou dupa cum este necesar.

Precautie

Nu desfa niciodata complet si nu scoate butonul de reglare a
fnclinarii in timpul manevrarii suportului.

5 Specificatii

Dimensiune ecran 177 - 427

Sarcina maxima 25 kg (55 lbs.)

Model de montare 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Interval de inclinare pana la 1°in sus si 3°1n jos

Raza de rotire/pivotare  pana la 180°

Profil 42cm-350cm (1,7" -13,8")

29

SK

1 Doélezité bezpecnostné pokyny
n Upozornenie

« Predtym, nez zac¢nete, si precitajte tieto pokyny. Ak si nie
ste isti niektorou ¢astou postupu, obratte sa na dodavatela
alebo instalatéra, ktori vam radi pomédzu. Nespravna
inStalacia moéze viest k zraneniu alebo poskodeniu.

Stena alebo povrch, na ktory budete drziak montovat, must
byt dostatocne pevny, aby udrzal hmotnost drziaka a
displeja. V opacnom pripade bude potrebné tuto
konstrukciu spevnit.

Pred vitanim lokalizujte rurky, droty alebo akékolvek ine
potencialne nebezpecenstvo v stene, na ktoru chcete
drziak instalovat

Pouzivajte bezpecnostné oblecenie a vhodné nastroje.
Nerespektovanie tohto pokynu méze viest k zraneniu alebo
poskodeniu

Odporuca sa, aby instalaciu vykonavali dve osoby. Tazky
displej nezdvihajte bez pomoci druhej osoby.

Dodrziavajte vsetky pokyny a odporucania tykajuce sa
spravneho vetrania a vhodného miesta na instalaciu
displeja. Daldie informacie najdete v pouzivatelskej priruc¢ke
k vasmu konkrétnemu displeju.

Tento nastenny drziak je ur¢eny na pouzivanie vylu¢ne s
maximalnou hmotnostou 25 kg (55 libier). PouZitie s vyssou
ako uvedenou maximalnou hmotnostou méze viest k
nestabilite a spdsobit zranenie.

2 Plne pohyblivé upevnenie (pre LCD, plazmové a
LED displeje)

Obsah balenia

Plne pohyblivé upevnenie (x1)
Adapteér (x4)

Plastovy kryt (x2)

Suprava materialu (x1)
Navod na pouzivanie (x1)

Stprava materialu

A Skrutka do sadrokartonu (x2)
B Podlozka (x6) G Skrutka M4 x 12 (x4)

C Hmozdinka (x2) H Skrutka M4 x 20 (x4)
D Skrutka M6 x 12 (x4) | Skrutka M6 x 20 (x4)
E Poistna matica M6 (x4) J Rozpera (x4)

F Klue S10 (x1)

Potrebné nastroje

« Krizovy skrutkovac

« Elektricka alebo prenosna vitacka

* 3 mm (1/8-palcovy) vrtak a podpovrchovy vyhladavac
tramov pre instalaciu do sadrokartonu

« 8 mm (5/16-palcovy) vrtak do omietky pre instalaciu do
betonu

- Uroven

3 Instalacia
Montaz do sadrokartonu

Upozornenie

Z bezpecnostnych dévodov, musi byt tento drziak uchyteny
do dreveneého tramu, ktory unesie kombinovani hmotnost
drziaka a displeja. Drziak neinstalujte len do sadrokartonu.

1 Pomocou kvalitného podpovrchového vyhladavaca
tramov vyhladajte dva vedla seba stojace tramy, na ktoré
chcete nainstalovat drziak. Oznacte obe hrany kazdého
tramu, aby ste presne urdili stred



Poznamka

Musite pouzit stred tramu, aby drevo pocas instalacie
neprasklo ani sa nerozstiepilo.

2 Drziak umiestnite na stenu na oznaceny tram. Uistite sa, ze
je v rovine s pravou stranou.

3 Zatial ¢o bude druha osoba drzat nastennu platriu na
mieste, oznacte dve miesta (hore a dole), na ktorych
prichytite drziak k stene (pozri obr. 1).

4 Odlozte nastennu platriu nabok a do kazdého oznac¢eného
miesta vyvritajte 3 mm (1/8-palcovy) vodiaci otvor.

5 Platru umiestnite opat na stenu a pripevnite ju dodanymi
kotviacimi skrutkami a podlozkami (A a B) (pozri obr. 2).
Neutahuijte tieto skrutky nadmerne a nastennu platriu
nepustajte, kym nebudu osadené vsetky skrutky
Skontrolujte, ¢i je nastenna platna aj po utiahnuti skrutiek
stale rovno.

Montaz na betonova stenu

Upozornenie

Z bezpec¢nostnych dévodov musi byt betonova stena
schopna uniest hmotnost drziaka spolu s displejom. Vyrobca
nenesie ziadnu zodpovednost za zlyhanie spbsobené
nedostatocnou silou steny.

N

Umiestnite drziak na pozadované miesto na stenu a uistite
sa, Ze je v rovine s pravou stranou

Zatial ¢o bude druha osoba drzat nastennu platriu na
mieste, oznacte na stene tri miesta na prichytenie drziaka.
Oznacte dve miesta na hornej strane nastennej platne a
jedno miesto na dolnej strane nastennej platne (pozri obr.
3).

Odlozte nastennu platfiu nabok a do kazdého oznac¢eného
miesta vyvftajte 8 mm (5/16-palcovy) vodiaci otvor.
QOdstrante z otvorov zvysny prach.

Do kazdého otvoru vlozte hmozdinku (C) tak, aby bola
zarovnana s povrchom beténovej steny (pozri obr. 4). V
pripade potreby médzete jemnym poklepanim kladiva
zasunut hmozdinky na miesto.

Platriu umiestnite opat na stenu a pripevnite ju dodanymi
kotviacimi skrutkami a podlozkami (A a B) (pozri obr. 2).
Neutahuijte tieto skrutky nadmerne a nastennu platriu
nepustajte, kym nebudu osadené vsetky skrutky
Skontrolujte, ¢i je nastenna platna aj po utiahnuti skrutiek
stale rovno.

[N]

w

S

O]

Pripevnenie platne displeja na displej

Upozornenie

Pocas tejto casti instalacie budte obzvlast opatrni. Ak je to
mozné, neukladajte displej celom nadol. Mohla by sa tym
poskodit zobrazovacia plocha

E Poznamka

Tento drziak sa dodava s réznymi skrutkami na montaz
Sirokej skaly modelov displejov. NevyuZijete vsetok material
20 supravy. Ak ste v dodanej stprave nenasli vhodny rozmer
skrutky, obratte sa na vyrobcu displeja, ktory vam poskytne
dalsie informacie

1 Pomocou skrutkovaca demontuijte platfiu na upevnenie

displeja z drziaka (pozri obr. 5)

2 Prezrite si montazne otvory na zadnej strane displeja:

« Ak sU montazne otvory rozmiestnené vo vzdialenosti 75
mm X 75 mm alebo 100 mm x 100 mm od seba, tuto cast
preskocte a pokracuijte krokom 3.

* Ak su montazne otvory rozmiestnené vo vzdialenosti 100
mm x 200 mm alebo 200 mm x 200 mm od seba,
budete musiet na drziak pouzit adaptéry, ktoré su
sucastou balenia. Pripojte ich na drziak podla obrazku
(pozri obr. 5). Pouzite skrutky M6 x 12, poistné matice M6
a klu¢ S10 zo supravy materialu

Poznamka

Ak otvory na drziaku nie st zarovnané s otvormi na displeji,
skontrolujte, ¢i je vas displej kompatibilny so standardom
VESA. Tento drziak je urc¢eny na pouzitie len s displejmi,
kompatibilnymi so standardmi VESA 75, VESA 100, VESA 100
x 200 alebo VESA 200. Dalsie informacie ziskate od vyrobcu
displeja

3 Prezrite si zadnu stranu displeja a zistite spravnu dlzku

skrutky:

« Ak je zadna strana displeja plocha a montazne otvory su
zarovno s povrchom, pouzite kratsie skrutky (D alebo G)
zo sUpravy materialu.

« Ak je zadna strana displeja zaoblena, precnieva alebo su
montazne otvory zapustené, budete musiet pouzit dlhsie
skrutky (H alebo I) a pravdepodobne bude potrebné
pouzit tiez rozpery (J)

Spravny priemer skrutky zistite tak, Zze zo supravy

materialu opatrne skusite jednu z kazdej velkosti (M4 a

M®6) (pozri obr. 6). Nezatlacajte ziadnu skrutku nasilu — ak

pocitite odpor, okamZite prestarite a skuste skrutku s

mensim priemerom.

Umiestnite platfiu na upevnenie displeja na zadnu stranu

displeja a zarovnaijte ju s otvormi na displeji. Uistite sa, ze

je platfa na upevnenie displeja otocena v smere podla

obrazku (pozri obr. 6).

Pomocou skrutiek popisanych v krokoch 2 a 3 a styroch

podloZiek pripojte platriu na upevnenie displeja k displeju

(pozri obr. 6)

a

v

o

Konec¢na montaz

N

Na dokoncenie instalacie opatrne umiestnite platiu na
upevnenie displeja s pripojenym displejom na drziak
podla obrazku (pozri obr. 8). Displej nepustajte, kym
nebude platna na upevnenie displeja riadne umiestnena
na drziaku

Pomocou skrutkovaca utiahnite poistné skrutky v spodnej
casti drziaka (pozri obr. 9). Pred demontazou platne na
upevnenie displeja z drziaka nezabudnite tuto skrutku
uvolnit.

Nasunutim a uzavretim pripevnite plastové kryty na drziak
podla obrazku (pozri obr. 10).

Kable mozete viest cez hacik nachadzajuci sa na drziaku,
aby zostali usporiadané a neprekazali

N~

w

EN

Upozornenie

Poistné skrutky musia byt utiahnuté po cely ¢as, aby ste
predisli nahodnému zhodeniu displeja z drziaka.

30



4 Obsluha a nastavenie

« Ak chcete nastavit uhol sklonu displeja obrazovky, jednou
rukou displej pevne podrzte a uvolnite regulator
nastavenia sklonu. Displej presunte do pozadovanej
polohy a regulator znova dotiahnite (pozri obr. 11). Displej
nepustajte, kym regulator nebude Uplne utiahnuty. Tieto
skrutky nikdy uplne nepovolujte ani nedemontuijte. Ak
regulator nedokazete uvolnit alebo Uplne dotiahnut
rukami, mézete pouzit krizovy skrutkovac.

Otocenie mézete nastavit jednoduchym presunutim
displeja do pozadovanej polohy

DrZiak pravidelne cistite suchou handri¢kou. Vsetky skrutky
a material pravidelne kontrolujte, aby ste sa uistili, Ze sa
spoje ¢asom neuvolnili. Podla potreby dotiahnite.

Upozornenie

Pocas manipulacie s drziakom nikdy uplne nepovolujte ani
nedemontujte regulator nastavenia sklonu

5 Specifikicie

Velkost displeja 17 az 42 palca

Maximalne zatazenie 25 kg (55 libier)

Montazny vzor 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Rozsah naklonenia az 1° nahor a 3° nadol

Rozsah posunutia/otocenia  az 180°

Profil 4,2cmaz 350 cm (1,7az 13,8 palca)

SL

1 Pomembna varnostna navodila

g Pozor

« Preden za¢nete, preberite ta navodila. Ce ste glede
kaksnega dela postopka negotovi, se za pomoc obrnite na
strokovnega izvajalca ali monterja. Nepravilna namestitev
lahko povzroci telesne poskodbe ali poskodbo izdelka
Stena ali povrsina mora podpirati skupno tezo nosilca in
zaslona, sicer je treba strukturo ojacati.

Preden zac¢nete vrtati v steno, preverite poloZzaj cevi, kablov
ali drugih nevarnih elementov.

Uporabiti morate varnostno opremo in ustrezno orodje. V
nasprotnem primeru lahko pride do telesne poskodbe ali
poskodbe izdelka.

Pri namestitvi priporo¢amo prisotnost dveh oseb. Tezkega
zaslona ne dvigajte brez pomodi.

Upostevaijte vsa navodila in priporocila glede ustreznega
prezracevanja in primernih mest za namestitev zaslona. Za
vec informacij glede vasega zaslona si oglejte navodila za
uporabo.

Ta stenski nosilec se uporablja samo za elemente z
najvedjo tezo 25 kg (55 Ibs). Ce nanj namestite elemente, ki
so teZji od predpisane teze, lahko pride do nestabilnosti, ki
lahko povzrodi telesne poskodbe.

2 Popolnoma vrtljivi nosilec (za zaslone LCD,
plazma, LED)

Kaj je v Skatli

Popolnoma vrtljivi nosilec (x 1)

Adapter (x 4)
Plasti¢ni pokrov (x 2)

Komplet zeleznine (x 1)
Uporabniski priro¢nik (x 1)

Komplet Zeleznine
A Vijak za mavcno-kartonsko plosc¢o (x 2)  F Kljuc S10 (x 1)

B

Podlozka (x 6) G Vijak M4 x 12 (x 4)
C Zidnivlozek (x 2) H Vijak M4 x 20 (x 4)
D Vijak M6 x 12 (x 8) | Vijak M6 x 20 (x 4)

E Protimatica M6 (x 3) J Distancnik (x 4)

Potrebno orodje

« Krizni izvijac

« Elektri¢ni ali prenosni vrtalnik

« 3-mm sveder (1/8") in naprava za iskanje stebrov za
namestitev na mavcno plosco

« 8-mm zidarski sveder (5/16") za namestitev na betonsko
steno

« Vodna tehtnica

3 Namestitev
Namestitev na mavcno plosco

Pozor

|z varnostnih razlogov morate nosilec pritrditi na leseni
steber, ki podpira skupno tezo nosilca in zaslona. Nosilca ne
namescajte neposredno na maveno plosco.

1 S kakovostno napravo za iskanje stebrov poiscite dva
sosednja stebra, na katera boste namestili nosilec.
Oznacite rob vsakega stebra, da boste lazje dolodili
sredisce

31



Note

Uporabiti morate sredisce stebra, da preprecite pokanje ali
lomljenje lesa med namestitvijo.

2 Nosilec namestite ob steno prek oznacenega stebra.
Nosilec mora biti poravnan in pravilno obrnjen

3 Pomocnik naj drzi stensko plosco v ustreznem poloZzaju, vi
pa oznacite mesti (zgoraj in spodaj) za pritrditev nosilca na
steno (glejte sliko 1).

4 Stensko plosco odlozite in izvrtajte 3-mm vrtino (1/8”) na
vseh oznacenih mestih.

5 Stensko plos¢o ponovno postavite ob steno in jo pritrdite z
lesnimi vijaki ter prilozenimi podlozkami (A in B) (glejte
sliko 2). Vijakov ne privijte prevec, stenske plosce pa ne
spustite, dokler niso vijaki pritrjeni. Poskrbite, da ostane
stenska plosc¢a po privitju vijakov v vodoravnem polozaju.

Namestitev na betonsko steno

Pozor
1z varnostnih razlogov morajo betonske stene podpirati
skupno tezo nosilca in zaslona. Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za
napake, ki so posledica nezadostne nosilnosti sten.

N

Nosilec postavite ob steno na Zeleno mesto in zagotovite,
da je poravnan in pravilno obrnjen.

Pomocnik naj stensko plosco trdno drzi ob steni, vi pa na
steni oznacite tri mesta za pritrditev nosilca. Dve mesti
oznacite v zgornjem delu stenske plosc¢e, eno mesto pa v
spodnjem (glejte sliko 3).

Stensko plosco odlozite in izvrtajte 8-mm vrtino (5/16”) na
vseh oznacenih mestih. 1z lukenj odstranite morebiten
prah.

V vsako luknjo vstavite zidni viozek (C) tako, da se ta
poravna z betonsko povrsino (glejte sliko 4). Po potrebi
lahko uporabite kladivo in narahlo potol¢ete po vliozkih, da
dosezejo ustrezen polozaj

Stensko plos¢o ponovno postavite ob steno in jo pritrdite z
lesnimi vijaki ter prilozenimi podlozkami (A in B) (glejte
sliko 2). Vijakov ne privijte prevec, stenske plosce pa ne
spustite, dokler niso vijaki pritrjeni. Poskrbite, da ostane
stenska plosc¢a po privitju vijakov v vodoravnem polozaju.

[N]

w

S

v

Pritrditev plosce zaslona na zaslon

Pozor

V tej fazi namestitve bodite e posebej pozorni. Ce je
mogoce, zaslona ne polagajte s sprednjo stranjo navzdol, saj
se lahko poskoduje povrsina za gledanje.

Note

Nosilcu je priloZzen sirok nabor vijakov, ki ustrezajo razli¢cnim
modelom zaslona. Iz kompleta ne boste porabili vse
zeleznine. Ce v prilozenem kompletu ne morete naijti vijaka
ustrezne velikosti, se za vec informacij obrnite na
proizvajalca vasega zaslona.

1 Plosco zaslona z izvijacem odstranite z nosilca (glejte sliko
5)

2 Preglejte namestitvene odprtine na hrbtni strani zaslona:

« Ce so namestitvene odprtine razporejene v razmaku 75 x
75 mm ali 100 x 100 mm, preskocite ta razdelek in
nadaljujte s 3. korakom.

« Ce so namestitvene odprtine razporejene v razmaku 100
x 200 mm ali 200 x 200 mm, boste morali uporabiti
adapterje, priloZzene nosilcu. Namestite jin na nosilec v
skladu s sliko (glejte sliko 5). Uporabite vijake M6 x 12,
protimatice M6 in klju¢ S10 iz kompleta zeleznine

Note

Ce odprtine nosilca niso poravnane z odprtinami na zaslonu,
se prepricajte, da je zaslon zdruzljiv s standardom VESA. Ta
nosilec lahko uporabljate samo z zasloni, ki so zdruzljivi s
standardi VESA 75, VESA 100 m, VESA 100 x 200 ali VESA
200. Za vec informacij se obrnite na proizvajalca zaslona

3 Dolocite ustrezno dolzino vijaka, ki jo boste uporabili, in

sicer tako, da si ogledate hrbtni del zaslona.

« Ceje hrbtni del zaslona raven in so odprtine za
namestitev poravnane s povrsino, uporabite krajse vijake
(D ali G iz kompleta Zeleznine.

« Ce je hrbtni del zaslona zaobljen, ima izboklino ali ¢e so
odprtine za namestitev vbocene, morate uporabiti daljse
vijake (H ali I). Morda boste morali uporabiti tudi
distanc¢nike (J)

Dolocite ustrezen premer vijaka, ki ga boste uporabili, in

sicer tako, da poskusite previdno priviti vijaka obeh

velikosti (M4 in M6) iz kompleta Zeleznine (glejte sliko 6).

Vijakov ne privijajte na silo — ce cutite odpor, nemudoma

prenehajte in poskusajte z vijakom manjsega premera.

Plosco zaslona postavite na hrbtni del zaslona in jo

poravnajte z odprtinami na zaslonu. Plos¢a mora biti

obrnjena, kot je prikazano (glejte sliko 6).

Plosco zaslona pritrdite na zaslon z vijaki iz 2. in 3. koraka

ter s &tirimi podlozkami (glejte sliko 6)

a

v

o

Koncna sestava

Za dokoncanje namestitve plosco zaslona s pritrienim
zaslonom pazljivo postavite na nosilec, kot je prikazano
(glejte sliko 8). Zaslona ne spustite, dokler ni plosca
zaslona trdno pritrjena na nosilec.

Z izvijacem privijte varnostne vijake na spodnjem delu
nosilca (glejte sliko 9). Preden poskusate plosc¢o zaslona
odstraniti z nosilca, morate odviti ta vijak.

Plasticna pokrova namestite na nosilec, kot je prikazano
(glejte sliko 10), da se zaskocita.

Kable lahko napeljete skozi kljuko na nosilcu, da vam niso
Vv napoto.

[N]

w

S

Pozor

Varnostni vijaki morajo biti vedno priviti, s ¢imer preprecite
padec zaslona ob nenamernem udarcu

32



4 Uporaba in prilagajanje

Za prilagoditev kota nagiba zaslona zaslon trdno drzite z
eno roko in odvijte gumb za prilagajanje nagiba. Zaslon
premaknite v zeleni polozaj in privijte gumb (glejte sliko 11).
Zaslona ne spustite, dokler ni gumb popolnoma privit. Teh
vijakov ne smete nikoli popolnoma odviti ali odstraniti. Ce
gumba ne morete odviti ali popolnoma priviti ro¢no, lahko
uporabite krizni izvijac.

Prilagoditve z vrtenjem lahko izvedete tako, da zaslon
premaknete v zeleni polozaj

Nosilec redno cistite s suho krpo. Vijake in Zeleznino
preverjajte v rednih intervalih in poskrbite, da se stiki
scasoma ne razrahljajo. Po potrebi vijake ponovno privijte

Pozor

Med uporabo nosilca gumba za prilagajanje nagiba ne smete
nikoli popolnoma odviti ali odstraniti.

5 Specifikacije

Velikost zaslona od 17 do 42 palcev

25 kg (55 lbs)

Najvecja obremenitev

Vzorec za namestitev 75 mm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,

200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm

Razpon nagiba do 1° navzgor in 12° navzdol
do 180°

od 4,2cmdo 350 cm (od 1,7 do 13,8 palcev)

Razpon obracanja/vrtenja

Profil

BG

1 BaxkHu MHCTPYKLMM 32 BesonacHocT

n BHumaHue

+ MNpoyeTeTe Te€3W MHCTPYKLMK, Npean Aa 3anoyHeTe. AKO He
CTe CUTYPHM OTHOCHO HAKOA YacT OT NpoLLeca, CBbPKETe ce
€ NPOGECUOHaNEH U3MBAHUTEN UAWM MOHTAXKHWMK 3@ MOMOLL,
HenpaBWaHOTO MHCTaNMPaHe MOXe Aa AoBeae A0
HapaHABaHe WA nospesa.

CTeHaTa WM MOHTaXKHaTa MOBbPXHOCT TpsAbBa Aa bbae B
CbCTOAHWE [la U3ABPXKM Ha KOMOUHMPAHOTO TErNo Ha
CTOMKaTa W Ha AUCNaes; B NPOTUBEH C/Iy4Yall KOHCTPYKLUMATa
TpabBa Aa 6bae noacwieHa.

JlokanusumpaiiTe Tpbbonposoau, Kabeau nam BcaKakem
APYyrn onacHoOCTK B CTeHaTa, Korato UCkaTte Aa MOHTUpaTe
KOH30/1aTa npeay npobusaHe.

TpAabBa Aa ce M3NON3BAT NpesnaseH npesasaTteneH
MEXaHW3bM U NOAXOAALLM UHCTPYMEHTU. B npoTuseH
CNyYai ToBa MOXe [ia 10BeAe A0 HapaHABaHe uau
nospesa.

3a MHCTaAMpPaHeTo ce NpenopbYBaT Agama Aylun. He ce
OonWTBaNTe a BAMraTe TeXbK Aucnieit 6e3 nomoLL.
CnepfaiTe BCUYKM MHCTPYKLMKU U NPENOPbKM NO
OTHOLLEHME Ha NOAXOAALLA BEHTUNALMA U NOAXOAALLN
MeCTa 38 MOHTUpPaHe Ha Baliua Aucnnel. 3a noseye
MHPOPMaLMA Ce KOHCYNTUPalTe C PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha
npuUTeKaTe A 33 BALWMA KOHKPETEH AMUCTAEN.

Ta3un KOH30/1a 3a CTeHa e NpejHa3HayeHa 3a 13nonssaHe
Camo Npu MakcumanHo terno ot 25 kr (55 Ib).
M3non3BaHeTOo C NO-roNAMO OT MaKCMMAsHOTO NOCOYEeHO
TEerno Moxe fa AoBee A0 HeCTabUAHOCT, KOeTo Aa
NPUYNHN HapaHABaHe.

2 KoH30Aa ¢ nbAeH 06XBaT Ha ABMKEHUE
(32 LCD, naasmenu u LED amncnaen)
KaKBO UMa B K)’TMFITa

KoH3ona ¢ nbneH o06xsat Ha asukeHve (x1)
Anantep (x4)

MnacTmacos Kanak (x2)

KoMnneKT ¢ kpeneskHu enemeHTH (x1)
PBKOBOACTBO 3a notpebutens (x1)

KomnaekT ¢ KpPenexHu EAEMEHTU

A BWHT 3a runcokapToH (x4) F S10 kntou (x1)

B waitbata (x6) G M4 x 12 BUHT (x4)
C proben 3a 6eToH (x2) H M4 x 20 8uHT (x4)
D M6 x 12 BUHT (x8) I M6 x 20 BUHT (x4)

E KoHTparaiika M6 (x4) JBTynKa (x4)

HeobxoAMMM MHCTPYMEHTH
* Kpbcrata otepTka Phillips
* EnekTtpuuecka unm noptaTmMeHa Apeska
* 3 mm (1/8") cBpeasio v AeTeKTOp 3a NoAMNopH Npu
WHCTannpaHe Bbpxy rmncokapToH
* 8 Mm (5/16") cBpeao 3a 3MaapVa 33 MHCTaAUpaHe BbpXy 6eToH
* Huso

3 MHcTaampane
MoHTHpaHe KbM rMMCOKapTOH

BHumaHue

OT cbobpaskeHna 3a 6e30nacHOCT Tasn KoH3ona TpAbsea Aa
6bae 3aKkpeneHa KbM AbpBeHa NoAmnopa 3a NoAAbp:KaHe Ha
06UL0TO Terno Ha KoH3onaTa v aucnnes. He moHTUpalite
BbPXY CaMUA TMNCOKAPTOH.

33



1 113non3BaiiTe BUCOKOKAYeCTBEH AETEKTOP 3a NOAMNOPU, 3a Aa
OTKpUETE ABE CbCeAHM MOAMOPU, KbAETO UCKaTe Aa
MHCTanMpaTe cBOATa KOH30M1a. MapKkupalite ABaTa pvba Ha
BCAKa e4Ha NOANopa, 3a Aa MAEHTUGULMPATE TOHHO LeHTbpa.

3abeAexKa

Tpabsa fa 13non3BaTe LeHTbpa Ha NoAnoparta, 3a Aa ce
u3berHe HanykBaHe WK pasuensaHe Ha bPBOTO Mo Bpeme
Ha MHCTaNMpPaHeTO.

3abeArerkka

Ta3w KoH30Aa ce A0CTaBA C HAbOP OT Pa3NUYHU BUHTOBE 3a
3aKpensaHe Ha roNaMo pasHoobpasue oT MoAeNM Ha
ancnnen. He BCcKYkM KpenexxHun enemeHT B KOMN/JIeKTa e
ce 13non3Bat. AKO He MOKeTe fja HamepuTe NOAXOAALLNA
pasmep Ha BUHTA B NPEAOCTaBEHUA KOMMNEKT,
KOHCY/NTVpaiTe Ce C NPOM3BOAUTENA HA BalWMA AWCTINEN 3a
noseye MHdopmauma.

2 [MocTaBeTe KOH30/1aTa Ha CTeHaTa BbPXy MapKk1paHaTa
noanopa. Ysepere ce, Ye e HUBEMpaHa v C AAcHaTa
CTpaHa Harope.

[loKaTo ApYro NuLe Abpxu CTeHHaTa Nao4a B NONOXKEHUe,
MapKupaiiTe ABe mecTa (0Trope M OTA0/Y) 3a 3aKkpensaHe
Ha KOH30/1aTa KbM CTeHaTa (BuKTe dur. 1).

MocTaBeTe CTeHHaTa Nio4Ya HacTpaHu 1 Npobuiite 3 Mm
(1/8") nunoTEH OTBOP Ha BCAKO MapKUPaHO MACTO.
MocTaBeTe cTeHHaTa Nio4a 06paTHO Ha CTeHaTa U A
3aKpeneTe ¢ NOMOLLTa Ha NPeoCTaBeHNUTe BMHTOBE C
KBafpaTHa rnasa v waibute (A C) (suskTe dur. 2). He
npeHaTAraiiTe Te3n BUHTOBE W He NycKaiTe CTeHHaTa
n104a, OKAaTO He 3aBMeTe BCUYKM BUHTOBE. YBepeTe ce, Ye
CTeHHaTa nioYa OCcTaBa HWBEAWPaHa Caej 3aTAraHeTo Ha
BUHTOBETE.

w

EN

v

MoHTax KbM 6eTOHHa cTeHa

BHuMaHue

OT cbobpaskeHus 3a 6esonacHoCT beToHHaTa cTeHa Tpsabsa
3 6be B CbCTOAHME 1@ U3LbPXKM Ha 06LLOTO TErNo Ha
KoH30MaTa U Ha aucnnes. [IPon3BOANUTENAT He HOCK
OTrOBOPHOCT 3@ HEW3MNPABHOCT, NPUYMHEHA OT CTEHM C
HefoCTaTbyHa 34paBuHa.

1 W3BageTe naoyata Ha AUCNIEA OT KOH30/1aTa C OTBEPTKA

(BmkTE DUr. 5)

2 PasrnefaiTe MOHTaXKHWTe OTBOPU OT 3aHaTa CTpaHa Ha

BalUMA AUCNAein:

« AKO MOHTaXHWTE OTBOPY Ca Pa3noONOKEHN Ha
pasctoaHmne o1 75 mm x 75 mm nam 100 mm x 100 mm,
npeckoyeTe paszgena 1 NPoAb/AKeTe CbC CTHIKA 3.

AKO MOHTaHUTE OTBOPU Ca PA3MONOKEHM Ha
pasctoaHmne ot 100 mm x 200 mm mam 200 mm x 200 mm,
Le ce HaNoXM Aa U3noa3saTe afantepute, BKAOYEHN
BbB BallaTa KOH30/a. 3aKpeneTe M KbM KOH301aTa
crnopes uatcTpaumaTta (8uxte dur. 5). Manonssaite
BuHTOBE M6 X 12 (D), KOoHTparaiku M6 (E) n S10 kntou (F)
OT KOMMNJIEKTA C KpeneXXHn enemeHTH.

3abeAerkKa

AKO OTBOPWTE Ha KOH30/M1aTa HEe CbBMAZAAT C OTBOPUTE Ha
BalLWA AMCNAeN, NpoBepeTe, 3a Aa CTe CUTYPHU, Ye BALUMAT
aucnnent e cbBmectum ¢ VESA. Tasn KoH301a MOXKe Aa ce
13M0/3Ba Camo C AMCnaen, KoUTo ca cbBmecTumm ¢ VESA 75,
VESA 100m VESA 100 x 200 unun VESA 200. KoHcyntupaite
ce C NPOM3BOAWTENA Ha BalMA AMCMEl 3a noBeye
MHbOopMaLma.

N

MocTtaseTe KOH30/1aTa Ha CTEHATa Ha XeNaHOTO MACTO U ce
yBepeTe, Ye e HWBeVpaHa 1 ¢ AAcHaTa CTpaHa Harope.
[loKaTo Apyro nuLe Abpxu CTeHHaTa nao4a Ha MACTo,
MapK1paiTe Tpu MecTa BbpXy CTeHaTa 3a 3akpensaHe Ha
KoH30naTa. MapKkupaiiTe ABe MecTa B ropHaTa 4acT Ha
CTeHHaTa nao4a U eHO MACTO B AO/IHATA 1 YacT (BUKTE
our. 3).

MocTageTe CTEHHATa Nao4a HacTpaHu 1 Npobuiite 8 Mm
(5/16") oTBOP Ha BCAKO MapKMpaHo macto. OTCTpaHeTe
W3IMWHMA Npax OT OTBOpUTE.

MocTaseTe Atoben 3a 6eToH (C) BbB BCEKM OTBOP, Taka ye
3 e HapasHO ¢ HbeToHHaTa NOBBPXHOCT (BUKTE dur. 4).
Moke fia U3non3sare Yyk, 3a fa BKapaTte neko alobennte
Ha MACTO, ako e HeobxoaMMO.

MocTageTe cTeHHaTa nao4a 06paTHO Ha cTeHaTa u A
3aKpenere C NOMOLLTa Ha NPeAOCTaBEHNUTE BUHTOBE C
KBaapaTHa rnasa u wanbute (A n B) (BuxTe dur. 2). He
npeHaTaraiTe Te3n BUHTOBE U He NycKalTe cTeHHaTa
n104a, JOKATO He 3aBMeTe BCUYKM BUHTOBE. YBepeTe ce, ye
CTeHHaTa no4a ocTaBa HUBEMPaHa CAej, 3aTAraHeTo Ha
BUHTOBETE.

[N]

w

S

v

3aernBaHe Ha NAOYaTa Ha AUCMNAEA KbM AUCMAEA

BHuMaHue

BbAeTe MHOTO BHYMATE/IHW N0 Bpeme Ha Tasu 4acT oT
MHCTanMpaHeTo. AKO e Bb3MOKHO, U36AreainTe obpbliaHe Ha
AWCNAen HafoAy, Thbil KaTo TOBa MOXe Aa NoBpeau
3pUTENIHATA NOBBPXHOCT.

34

3 OnpeaeneTe NpasuaHaTa AbMKMUHA Ha BUHTA, KOWTO Aa
13no/3BaTe, KaTo pasraeaare 3a4Harta cTpaHa Ha aucnies:
AKO 334HaTa CTpaHa Ha BalMA Aucnaeil e naocka u
MOHTaKHMUTE OTBOPY Ca M3PaBHEHU C NOBbPXHOCTTA, BUE
e M3Mnon3Ba No-Kbeu BuHTOBe (D MaK G) OT KomnaeKTa ¢
KpenexHW enemeHTy.
AKO 3aiHaTa CTpaHa Ha BalluA AUCnel e U3KprBeHa,
1MMa M3aTMHA UM aKO MOHTAXXHUTE OTBOPY Ca
BABOHATY, Lie Ce HaNoKM Aa U3M0/3BaTe NO-AbATnTe
BUHTOBE (H 11 1) 1 CbLLO MOXKeE Aia ce HaNoXM Aa
nsnonsgate BTyAKkuTE (J).
Onpegenete NPaBuUAHUA AMAMETBP Ha BUHTA, KOWTO Lie
13Mn0/13BaTe, KaTo BHUMATENHO M3NpobBaTe eAnH OT BCEKM
pasmep (M4 1 M6) OT KOMNIEKTa C KpeneHWU enemeHTn
(BuxKTE dUr. 6). He npunaraiite cuna BbPXY BUHTOBETE —
aKo MoYyBCTBaTe CbNPOTUBAEHWE, CNpeTe He3abasHO 1
OonWTanTe C NO-ManbK AMAMETbP BUHT.
MocTaseTe naoyaTta Ha Aucnaea Hag repba Ha gucnnea n A
13paBHeTe C OTBOPUTE B AUCNNeA. YBepeTe ce, Ye nio4ata
Ha AMcnaes e OpueHTHpaHa, KakTo e NoKasaHo (BuKTe dur.
6).
3aKpeneTe nao4ata Ha Aucnaes KbM BalWa AUCNNEN, KaTo
13MN0/3BaTe BUHTOBETE, NOCOYEHM B CTbMKK 2 1 3, 3aeAHO
CyeTupw waibw (B) (smskTe dur. 6). Ako n3nonssate
No-AbArTe BUHTOBE Ha AUCNNeN C U3BUTa MW BANBOHATA
3a/JHa CTpaHa, MOXe [1a Ce HaN0XM 13MN0N3BaAHETO Ha
BTyNKMTE |. M3non3eaiite 8Ty Ka (J) camo ako e
Heobxoanmo (BuxKTe dur. 7).

a

]

o




3aKAIOMUTEAEH MOHTAX

1 3a fa 3aBbplIMTE WHCTaNMPaHETO, BHUMATENHO NOCTaBeTe
naoyYata Ha AWCnaen C BaWwWs AUCNAEN, MOHTUPAH BbpXy
KOH30/1aTa, KaKTO e NoKasaHo (BukTe dur. 8). He nyckaiite
[AMCnNen, OKaTO He 3aKpenuTe nao4vaTta Ha AUCnaes Bbpxy
KoH30MaTa.

3aTerHeTe npesnasHUTe BUHTOBE B 40/IHATA YacT Ha
KOH30s1aTa Cc oTBepTKa (BuKTe dur. 9). He 3abpasaiiTe Aa
pasxnabeTe TO3W BUHT, Npeay Aa ce onuTaTe fa 13saaure
naoyYaTta Ha AMCnaen oT KoH3onaTa.

3aKpeneTe N1acTMacoBMUTE Kanauy, KaTo rv Nab3HeTe
BbPXY KOH30/1aTa, KaKTo e nokasaHo (BukTte ¢ur. 10), v rv
3aKpenuTe 3aefHo.

Kabenute morat fa 6bAaT NpekapaHu Npes KykaTa,
pasnosoKeHa BbpXy KOH30/1aTa, 3a Aa M1 opraHusupare u
[1a He BYM Ce npeyar.

N

w

EN

BHuMaHue

MpeanasHuTe BUHTOBE TPAGBA Aa ce 3aTAraT No BCAKO BpeMe,
3a [1a ce NpeAoTBpaTh CiydaiiHo cbbapaHe Ha aucnaen ot
KoH30naTa.

4 EKcnAoaTaums M HacTpoiika

* 3a [a HacTpowWTe brbia Ha HakNOH Ha BalUA Aucnaen,
33JpbXKTe r0 34PaBo C e4Ha pbKa W pasxnabeTe KONYeTo
33 HacTpOiiKa Ha HaknoHa. MpemecTeTe Aucnaes Ao
)KenaHaTta nosuuymA 1 3aTerHeTe NOBTOPHO KOMYETO (BUKTE
¢ur. 11). He nyckaiTe aucnaen, 4OKATO He 3aTerHeTe
HambAHO KonyeTo. HuKora He pa3xnabsaiite HaMmb/HO U He
u3BakaiTe Te3n BUHTOBE. AKO He ycneeTe Aa pasxnabete
WM Hamb/HO Aa 3aTerHeTe KONYeTo Ha PbKa, MOKeTe Aa
13nos3BaTe KpbcTaTaTa otBepTka Philips.

MosKeTe fja 3BbpLIBATE KOPEKLMU Ha BLPTEHETO, KaTo
npemecTuTe Aucnaes 40 enaHoTo NONOKEHHE.
MepnoANYHO NOYNCTBaNTE KOH30MaTa CbC Cyxa Kbpna.
MpoBepsABaiiTe PeA0BHO BCUYKM BUHTOBE W KpenexmHu
e/eMeHTH, 3a Aa ce rapaHTupa, ve Hama pasxnaberu
BPbB3KM C BpEeMeTO. 3aTerHeTe 0THOBO, ako € HeobxXoAMMO.

BHuMaHKne

Hwvikora He pa3BuBaliTe HaMbAHO U He MaxaiiTe KonyeTo 3a
HaCTPOIKa Ha HaKkNOHa, AoKaTo paboTuTe C KOH30/1aTa.

5 cneundukamm

Pa3smep Ha aucnnen 17" po 42"

Makcumanto HaTosapsaHe 25 kr (55 Ib)

MoHTaHa cxema 75 Mmm x 75 mm, 100 mm x 100 mm,
200 mm x 100 mm, 200 mm x 200 mm
[yana3oH Ha HaKk1oH 00 1° 1 3° Hapony

[Inana3oH Ha npemecTeaHe/3agbprae Ao 180°

Mpodun 2,6 cm (1,0")

35









PHILIPS

2017 © Gibson Innovations Limited.

All rights reserved.

This product has been manufactured by, and is sold

under the responsibility of Gibson Innovations Ltd., and
Gibson Innovations Ltd. is the warrantor in relation to this
product.

Philips and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered
trademarks of Koninklijke Philips N.V. and are used under
license.

R

UM_SQM9222
00_2L V20
WKI7315





